
WEST KERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
AGENDA FOR REGULAR MEETING 

 

February 14, 2024 
 

Cougar Room 
(Access Through the Library Entrance) 

29 Cougar Court 
Taft, California 93268 

 
4:00 p.m. Tour of Dental Hygiene Facility 

 
5:00 p.m. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A. Accessibility.  In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to access the meeting 
room or to otherwise participate in this meeting, including auxiliary aids or services, please contact Sarah Criss at (661) 763-7711.  
Notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the Governing Board to make reasonable arrangements to ensure 
accessibility to the meeting. 
 
B. Obtaining Public Records.  A copy of the Board packet, including documents relating to any open session item are available 
to members of the public on the District website and also at the District Office.  Any writings or documents that are public records 
and are provided to a majority of the Governing Board regarding an open session item on this agenda will be made available for 
public inspection in the District Office located at 29 Cougar Ct., Taft, California, during normal business hours.  These documents 
will be made available to the public at the same time that they are made available to a majority of the Board. 
 
C. Language Assistance.  The District welcomes Spanish and other language speakers to Board meetings.  Anyone planning to 
attend and needing an interpreter should call Sarah Criss at (661) 763-7711 forty-eight (48) hours in advance of the meeting so 
that arrangements can be made for an interpreter.  El Distrito da la bienvenida a las personas de hable hispana a las juntas de la 
Mesa Directiva.  Si planea asistir y necesita interpretacion llame al (661) 763-7711 (48) horas antes de la junta, para poder hacer 
arreglos de interpretacion. 
 
D. Addressing the District Board.  The Board encourages public participation and involvement.  Community members will 
therefore have several opportunities to address the Board.  However, please respect the Board’s time and the need for efficient 
board meetings.  The Board also requests that comments be respectful and professional. 
 
 1. Agenda Items.  If you wish to address the Board on an agenda item, please do so when that item is called.  Oral 

presentations will be limited to a maximum of five (5) minutes.  Time limitations are at the discretion of the Board 
President. 

 2. Non-Agenda Items.  Individuals have an opportunity to address the Board during the period set aside for Public 
Comment on Items of General Interest on topics within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board not listed on the 
agenda.  Oral presentations will be limited to a maximum of five (5) minutes, with a total of thirty (30) minutes 
designated for this portion of the agenda. 

 
E. Questions for the Board.  Individuals with questions on District issues may submit them in writing.  The Board will refer such 
requests to the Superintendent, who will endeavor to respond to your questions after the meeting. 
 
F. Placing issues on the Board Agenda.  Items from the public pertaining directly to College business may be placed on the 
Board agenda by submitting the request in writing to the Office of the Superintendent.  The proposed agenda item will be 
reviewed and placed, if appropriate, on the Board’s agenda within a reasonable period of time.  Please contact the Office of the 
Superintendent at (661) 763-7711 for further information. 
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1.  CALL TO ORDER  

  
2.  PUBLIC COMMENT ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS 
 
3.  ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION  

 
A. Public Employee Appointment/Employment, Government Code Section 54957 

  Title: Superintendent/President 
B. Public Employee Performance Evaluations, Government Code Section 54957  
C. Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release/Complaint, Government Code 

Section 54957 
D. Conference with Labor Negotiators (Government Code section 54957.6) 

Agency Designated Representative:  Superintendent/President 
Employee Organizations: TC Faculty Association, CSEA Chapter #543 & 
Management/Supervisory/Classified Confidential Employees 

E. Conference with Legal Counsel – Potential Litigation, Pursuant to Paragraph (4) of 
Subdivision (d) of Government Code Section 54956.9 

F. Student Discipline and Other Confidential Student Matters, Education Code 
Sections 35146, 48900 et. Seq. and 48912(b)  

G. Conference with Real Property Negotiations  
   Property: Franklin Field  
   Agency Negotiator: Todd Hampton, VP of Administrative Services  
   Under Negotiation: Sale or Lease of Property, Including Price and Terms of 

Payment 
 

4. RECONVENE IN OPEN SESSION; ANNOUNCE CLOSED SESSION ACTION 
 

5. FLAG SALUTE 
 

6. PUBLIC COMMENT ON OPEN SESSION AGENDA ITEMS  
 
7.  GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS  

  
8.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES – Regular meeting January 10, 2024 

9.  NEW BUSINESS: 
 

A. Information Item – Taft College Children’s Center 2022-23 Annual Program Self-
Evaluation 
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B. Request for Approval – Resolution 2023/24-05 – Classified Appreciation Week – 
April 29 – May 3, 2024 

 
C. Request for Approval – Resolution 2023/24-06 – Faculty Appreciation Week – May 

6-10, 2024  
 

D. First Presentation – Tentative Agreement between Taft College Faculty 
Association and West Kern Community College District - Adjunct Faculty 
Committee Requirements Compensation; Effective 1/1/24  
  

E. Second Reading and Request for Approval – Board Policy Revisions  
BP #2735 Board Member Travel  
BP #3250 Institutional Planning  
BP #7120 Recruitment and Hiring  
BP #7600 Campus Security Officers  
 

F. First Reading – Board Policy Revision  
BP #7400 Travel  
  

G. First Reading – Administrative Procedure Revision  
AP #7400 Travel 

 
 10.  CONSENT AGENDA (Items A – Q)  

 
A. Request for Approval – New Courses  

Allied Health/Applied Technology Division  
PHED 1602 Beginning Yoga  
PHED  1612 Intermediate Yoga  
 
Math & Science Division  
MATH 1550 Precalculus & Trigonometry   

 
B. Request for Approval – Contract between the California Department of 

Rehabilitation and Taft College for Workability III Program for 2023/24 – 2025/26; 
$140,172 per Year Revenue with a Certified Match of $35,830 per Year and a Cash 
Match of $30,353 per Year  
  

C. Request for Ratification – Strong Workforce Program Grant; Revenue of 
$57,692.31  

 
D. Request for Ratification – Distance Education Captioning and Transcription 

(DECT) Grant Funding Agreement; 1/19/24 – 6/30/28 
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E. Request for Approval – Adjustments to the 2023/24 Adopted Budget 

 
F. Request for Approval – Residence Hall/Dormitory Room & Board Fee Increase; 

Effective 2024/25 Academic Year  
 

G. Request for Approval – Increase in Room and Board Fees for CIL Residence Hall 
for the Academic Year 2024-25  

 
H. Request for Approval – 2024/25 Non-Resident Tuition Fees  

 
I. Request for Approval – Notice of Release of Grant or Categorically Funded or 

Temporary Faculty and Administration  
 

J. Request for Approval – Award Marquee Sign Replacement to Sign Solutions; 
$37,489.18  

 
K. Request for Approval – Purchase of Metal Mobil Cabinets for Dental Hygiene; 

$29,438.59  
 

L. Request for Approval – AMS.NET, Inc. ETEC Switch Replacement Quote #Q-
00076965; $21,996.14  

 
M. Request for Approval – ABTECH Technologies – Dell Virtual Environment Support 

Renewal Quote ABTQ16059; Coverage through January 2025; $9,527.19 
 

N. Request for Approval – AMS.NET, Inc., Cisco SMARTnet Support Renewal Quote 
#Q-00077109; 2/27/24 – 2/28/25; $7,330.65  

 
O. Request for Approval – BIO-key International, Inc. Portal Guard Annual Renewal; 

Effective 4/27/24 – 4/26/25; $5,500.00  
 

P. Request for Approval – Use of Oildorado Building for TIL Bon Voyage Casino 
Night; June 1, 2024; $1,000.00   
 

Q. Ratification of the January 2024 Vendor Check & Purchase Order Registers  
 
11. PUBLIC COMMENT ON ITEMS OF GENERAL INTEREST 
 
12.  EMPLOYMENT (Action)  

A. Academic (Appendix I)  
B. Classified/Confidential/Management Employment (Appendix II)  
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C. Separations (Appendix III) 
 
13.  REPORTS: 

A.   Financial Reports (For Information)  
1. Revenue Accounts (Account Level 1) FY 2023/24  
2. Expenditure Accounts (Account Level 1) FY 2023/24 
3. Expenditure Detail of $10,000.00 or Greater, January 2024 
4. Student Organization and Special Accounts, January 2024 
5. Funds Deposited in County Treasury, January 2024 
6. Employee Travel Report – January 2024 

 
B. Trustee Reports 
C. Academic Senate Report 
D. Reports from Staff and Student Organizations 

   
14.  REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT/PRESIDENT 
 
15. NEXT MEETING DATE  
 The next regular meeting is tentatively scheduled for Wednesday, March 13, 

2024, at 5:00 p.m.  
 
16.  CONTINUATION OF CLOSED SESSION (If Necessary) 
 
17. ADJOURNMENT 



 
 WEST KERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
 

REGULAR MEETING 
 

January 10, 2024 
 

The regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the West Kern Community College District was called to 
order at 5:00 p.m. by President Billy White. Secretary Kathy Orrin and trustees Dawn Cole, Mike Eveland 
and Jeremy Gregory were also in attendance. Interim Superintendent/President Brock McMurray and 
Executive Assistant Trudi Blanco were in attendance.   
 
PUBLIC COMMENT ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS 
No comments were made. 
 
CLOSED SESSION 
At 5:02 p.m. it was moved by Trustee Eveland, seconded by Trustee Gregory and unanimously carried, 
that the Board convene in Closed Session to discuss the District’s position regarding the following 
matters: 
 

A. Public Employee Appointment/Employment, Government Code Section 54957 
  Title: Superintendent/President 

B. Public Employee Performance Evaluations, Government Code Section 54957  
C. Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release/Complaint, Government Code Section 54957 
D. Conference with Labor Negotiators (Government Code section 54957.6) 

Agency Designated Representative:  Superintendent/President 
Employee Organizations: TC Faculty Association, CSEA Chapter #543 & 
Management/Supervisory/Classified Confidential Employees 

E. Conference with Legal Counsel – Potential Litigation, Pursuant to Paragraph (4) of Subdivision (d) of 
Government Code Section 54956.9 

F. Student Discipline and Other Confidential Student Matters, Education Code Sections 35146, 48900 et. 
Seq. and 48912(b)  

G. Conference with Real Property Negotiations  
   Property: Franklin Field  
   Agency Negotiator: Todd Hampton, VP of Administrative Services  
   Under Negotiation: Sale or Lease of Property, Including Price and Terms of Payment 

 
RECONVENE IN OPEN SESSION; ANNOUNCE CLOSED SESSION ACTIONS 
At 6:05 p.m., it was moved by Trustee Gregory, seconded by Trustee Cole and unanimously carried, to 
reconvene in Public Session. President White announced that no action was taken.   
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
President Billy White led the pledge of allegiance. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT ON OPEN SESSION ITEMS 
There was no public comment.  
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GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS 
There were no general communications.  
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
On a motion by Trustee Cole, seconded by Secretary Orrin and unanimously carried, the minutes of the 
Regular meeting held December 13, 2023 were approved.  
 
NEW BUSINESS   
 
Request for Approval – West Kern Community College Financial Annual Financial Report, June 30, 2023   
 
Ben Levitt, representing the CDWL auditing team, presented the findings of the annual audit. The District 
received an unmodified opinion which demonstrates strong fiscal practices. On a motion by Trustee 
Gregory, seconded by Trustee Eveland and unanimously carried, the report was approved (copy attached 
to official minutes). 
 
Request for Approval – Request to Award TC 24-003 NKTC Re-Roof Project; $138,700.00 
 
Dr. Hampton provided a review of the bid process for the project that will correct roof issues at the 
WESTEC facility. On a motion by Trustee Cole, seconded by Trustee Gregory and unanimously carried, the 
request was approved (copy attached to official minutes). 
 
Request for Approval and Second Presentation - Taft College Faculty Association and West Kern 
Community College District Memorandum of Understanding – College Concurrent Program Advisor 
Compensation 
 
Heather del Rosario, Vice President of Human Resources, stated that increased concurrent enrollment at 
Taft Union High School over the years has led to the need to update the level of compensation for the 
advisor. On a motion by Trustee Cole, seconded by Trustee Eveland and unanimously carried, the request 
was approved (copy attached to official minutes). 
 
Second Reading and Request for Approval – Board Policy Revisions  
 BP #7340 Leaves 
 BP #6800 Occupational Safety  
 BP #2430 Delegation of Authority to the Superintendent/President 
 
Mr. McMurray said that these revisions are aligned with CCLC Policy and Procedure recommendations to 
meet current law (copy attached to official minutes). On a motion by Trustee Gregory, seconded by Trustee 
Eveland and unanimously carried, the revisions were approved (copy attached to official minutes). 
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First Reading – Board Policy Revisions  
 BP #2735 Board Member Travel  
 BP #3250 Institutional Planning  
 BP #7120 Recruitment and Hiring  
 BP #7600 Campus Security Officers  
 
Mr. McMurray said that these revisions are aligned with CCLC Policy and Procedure recommendations to 
meet current law (copy attached to official minutes).  
 
CONSENT AGENDA: 

A. Request for Approval – Central Valley Mother Lode Regional Consortium Master Agreement No. 
2023/25 – Strong Workforce Program (SWP-8 Regional); 7/1/23 – 6/30/25; Award of $480,185.00  

B. Request for Ratification – Non-Disclosure Agreement between OpenClassrooms, Inc. and West 
Kern Community College District (WKCCD); 11/30/23 – 11/30/26 

C. Request for Ratification – ZTC Acceleration Grant Awarded by the California Community College 
Chancellor’s Office (CCCCO) to West Kern Community College District (WKCCD) for Management 
Pathway; 12/1/23 – 6/30/26; Award of $200,000.00  

D. Request for Ratification – ZTC Acceleration Grant Awarded by the California Community College 
Chancellor’s Office (CCCCO) to West Kern Community College District (WKCCD) for Law, Public 
Policy & Society Pathway; 12/1/23 – 6/30/26; Award of $200,000.00  

E. Request for Ratification – ZTC Acceleration Grant Awarded by the California Community College 
Chancellor’s Office (CCCCO) to West Kern Community College District (WKCCD) for Studio Arts AA 
Pathway; 12/1/23 – 6/30/26; Award of $25,000.00  

F.    Request for Ratification – Agreement between Kern County Superintendent of Schools (KCSOS) and 
West Kern Community College District (WKCCD) for the Early Care, Education and Family Studies 
(ECEFS) Program; 1/10/24 – 6/30/24  

G. Request for Ratification – Nexstar Media Group, LLC Bakersfield and KGET Digital Agreement; 
12/1/23 – 7/31/24; $10,000.00  

H. Request for Approval – Annual Renewal Agreement with Finalsite (Blackboard Connect) for 
Emergency Outreach Messaging Services; 2/14/23 – 2/13/25; $5,274.00  

I.    Request for Approval – Athletics Counselor Training Contract Agreement; 1/11/24 – 5/31/24; Not to 
Exceed $2,000.00  

J.    Request for Approval – Arvin Union School District Piggyback Bid No. 2023-24-012; Expires 10/16/24  
K. Request for Approval – 2023-2026 Property and Casualty Claims Administration Services 

Agreement; 7/1/23 – 6/30/24  
L.    Request for Approval – Agreement with Quicksilver Software, Inc. to Update TC-Stats Software 

Package; $950.00 and Up to $500.00 for Maintenance/Enhancements  
M. Ratification of the December 2023 Vendor Check & Purchase Order Registers  

 
On a motion by Trustee Eveland, seconded by Secretary Orrin and unanimously carried, items A-M were 
approved (materials related to the items are attached to official minutes).  
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS OF GENERAL INTEREST 
There were no comments. 
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EMPLOYMENT 
On a motion by Trustee Cole and seconded by Trustee Gregory, the Employment Items below were 
approved by the following vote (Employment Items A - C are attached to official minutes): 
 
A. Academic Employment 
B. Classified Employment  
C. Separations 
 
Yes:  Dawn Cole, Billy White, Mike Eveland, Dr. Kathy Orrin, Jeremy Gregory 
No: None 
Abstain: None 
Absent: None 

 
REPORTS 
 
Financial Reports 
The financial reports listed on the page following were presented for information (copies attached to 
official minutes). 
 
Financial Reports (for information): 
 
1. Revenue Accounts (Account Level 1) FY 2023/24  
2. Expenditure Accounts (Account Level 1) FY 2023/24 
3. Expenditure Detail of $10,000.00 or Greater, December 2023 
4. Student Organization and Special Accounts, December 2023 
5. Funds Deposited in County Treasury, December 2023 
6. Employee Travel Report – December 2023 
 
Trustee Reports  
President White and Trustee Cole each thanked staff for the many holiday events.  
 
Academic Senate  
Candace Duron, Academic Senate (AS) President, said that the AS Vice President position is up for 
election for the 2024-26 term and will be selected in February. Currently the Senate is reviewing faculty 
position requests that will be ranked and then shared with the President for consideration.  
 
Associated Student Organization (ASO)  
Jay Cuevas, Student Trustee, and the ASO are planning graduation events that will recognize African 
American students, Latin American and Hispanic Students, and LGBQT+ students in individual 
celebrations.   
 
Marketing and Community Relations  
Susan Groveman, Executive Director of Marketing and Community Relations, provided details on a 
mural project for the Bookstore. The project is funded through the Foundation Innovation grants and is 
being completed by Alissa Tweedy and MESA program students using 3D technology in the ETEC 
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department. In other work, Ms. Groveman is completing a Comprehensive Program Review and 
continues to support the upcoming TIL Casino Night.  

 
Foundation 
Dr. Sheri Horn-Bunk, Executive Director, and staff have worked to include engineering interns in a CSUB 
STEM winter camp. Dr. Horn-Bunk announced the naming of the ETEC building to honor Stanley and 
Madalyn Hutchison of the Hutchison Engineering Promise Program (HEPP) will be held March 5 and will 
include a celebration of a gift from Chevron.      

 
Instruction  
Dr. Devin Daugherty, Dean of Instruction/CTE, said that the Paramedic Program is moving forward with 
assistance from adjunct faculty to complete draft coursework that is now being submitted to the 
Chancellor’s office for review. The Medical Assisting Program draft coursework is undergoing local 
review. Dr. Daugherty and facilities staff are working with an architect to identify and detail work to be 
done on G-building facilities that will be used for the Nursing program. The goal is to go to bid on 
facility work in early summer. Jaime Lopez, Associate Dean of Instruction, told the Board that he is 
exploring adult learner opportunities in connection with West Kern Adult Education Network.  
 
Faculty Association  
Ruby Payne, President of the Faculty Association, said that inservice was held last week. Details were 
shared on the offerings which included Open Education Resources (OER), curriculum work, and 
Diversity Education Inclusion Accessibility and Anti-Racism (DEIAA) discussions.  
 
Administrative Services 
Dr. Todd Hampton, Vice President of Administrative Services, reported details on a new sign project at 
the Ash Street entrance to campus and an update to the marquee on 6th street. Facilities observed 
recently repaired roof areas during rain periods and reported no leaks. Facilities staff have almost 
completed the installation of speed bumps in the parking lot. Dr. Hampton will be attending a 
workshop on the recently released Governor’s budget. At this time, the budget appears to be more 
positive than expected but that figures will be finalized in late spring in the May revise of the Governor’s 
budget.  
 
Transition to Independent Living (TIL) 
Aaron Markovitz, TIL Director, said that the TIL Casino Night was moved to June 1st and that the event 
will be a fun fundraiser event and will also recognize Brock McMurray’s retirement. The theme for the 
event will be Bon Voyage.   
 
Information Technology/Institutional Research  
Dr. Xiaohong Li, Vice President of IT/IR, is working with Collaborative Brain Trust to host meetings this 
spring with campus and community stakeholders to prepare an Education Master Plan. The first visit 
will be February 8 & 9. The IT staff have successfully migrated the campus to a new file server and 
continue to offer training opportunities on cybersecurity.  
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Student Services  
Dr. Damon Bell, Vice President of Student Services, said that enrollment is currently 19.8% above last 
year’s figures at this time. Student Services hopes to increase this number with a Cougar Day Express 
being hosted tomorrow. Planning is underway for future Cougar Days, a male summit, among other 
outreach events.    
 
SUPERINTENDENT REPORT  
Mr. McMurray recognized recent Employee of the Month recipient professor Paul Blake. In recent weeks 
Mr. McMurray has attended the groundbreaking for the Hard Rock Hotel and Casino and a Kiwanis 
luncheon featuring Assemblyman Vince Fong. He recognized Taft College athletes who were honored by 
the Bakersfield Jockey Club.    

 
NEXT MEETING 
The next monthly meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, February 14, 2024.   
 
CONTINUATION OF CLOSED SESSION  
At 6:54 p.m. it was moved by Trustee Cole, seconded by Trustee Eveland and unanimously carried, that 
the Board reconvene in Closed Session. 
 
RECONVENE IN OPEN SESSION; ANNOUNCE CLOSED SESSION ACTIONS 
At 7:34 p.m., it was moved by Trustee Eveland, seconded by Trustee Gregory and unanimously carried, 
to reconvene in Public Session. President White announced that no action was taken.   
 
ADJOURNMENT 
At 7:35 p.m., on a motion by Trustee Cole, seconded by Trustee Gregory and unanimously carried the 
meeting was adjourned. 
 
Respectfully Submitted: 
 
 
      
Dr. Kathy Orrin, Secretary 



TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date:

Submitted by:

Area Administrator:

Subject:

January 29, 2024

Meghan Hall-Silveira - Program Director

Dr. Leslie Minor, Vice President of Instruction

Information Item

February 14,2024Board Meeting Pate:

Title of Board Item:

Information Item: WKCCD Taft College Children's Center 2022-23 Annual Program Self
Evaluation.

Background:

WKCCD -Taft College Children's Center follows a July through June Academic School Year and
is required to submit an annual self-evaluation to the State Department of Education and to the
State Department of Social Services. Its purpose is to ensure an efficient and effective childcare
and development system that meets the needs of children, families, and our community.

Terms df applicable): N/A
None

Expense (if applicable):N/A
None

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):
Non-compliance could lead to "Error Rates" and unknown fiscal charges.

Approved:
Brock Mc , Interim Superintendent/President







©TAFTCOLLEGE
WEST KERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

RESOLUTION 2023/24-05

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

WEST KERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

CLASSIFIED SCHOOL EMPLOYEES WEEK

April 29-May 3, 2024

WHEREAS, the Taft College classified employees are dedicated to the success of all students at

Taft College; and

WHEREAS, the Taft College classified employees are instrumental in providing the services

needed by students to accomplish their goals and achieve their dreams; and

WHEREAS, the Taft College classified employees - regardless of their work assignment or level of

contact with students - work in collaboration with all parts of the campus to support student achievement

and contribute to the mission of the College; and

WHEREAS, the Taft College classified employees are dedicated, passionate, and committed to the

Taft College vision of student success;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the West Kern Community College District hereby thanks the

classified employees for their contributions to quality education in Kern County and the West Kern

Community College District and will celebrate the week of April 29 through May 3, 2024 as Classified

Appreciation Week;

IN WITNESS of the adoption of the foregoing resolution at a duly called regular meeting of the

West Kern Community College Board of Trustees held February 14, 2024; the following members of the

said Board have affixed their signatures:

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE WEST KERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Billy White, President Dr. Kathy Orrin, Secretary

Dawn Cole, Trustee Michael Eveland, Trustee

Jeremy Gregory, Trustee Brock McMurray

Superintendent/ President



TAFTCOLLEGE
WEST KERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

RESOLUTION 2023/24-06

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

WEST KERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

FACULTY APPRECIATION WEEK

May 6-10, 2024

WHEREAS, In 1980, Congress declared a National Teacher Day and in 1985 the Parent Teacher

Association (PTA) established National Teacher Week as the first week of May. Faculty Appreciation Week shall
be recognized as the week honoring instructors at the college level. It is a week-long celebration in the United
States observed the first full week in May. We take this opportunity to celebrate the Taft College fulltime and
adjunct faculty members, who distinguish themselves through the dedicated service and care for students, and
our community; and

WHEREAS, the Taft College Faculty's commitment to student success is the cornerstone of the Taft
College culture, and constitutes the core value of what we stand for as an institution of higher learning; and

WHEREAS, the Taft College Faculty are leaders in demonstrating flexibility in response to the changing
conditions within our global economy; and

WHEREAS, the Taft College Faculty invest of themselves each and every day toward the goal of
educational excellence and the success of students; and

WHEREAS, the Taft College Faculty are innovative, creative and open to new ideas which promote
learning, energize our campus, and helps make Taft College the great institution that it is;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the West Kern Community College District hereby thanks the Faculty
as a whole for their contributions to quality education in the Kern County and the West Kern Community College
District and will celebrate the week of May 6, 2024 as Faculty Appreciation Week in the West Kern Community
College District.

IN WITNESS of the adoption of the foregoing resolution at a duly called regular meeting of the West
Kern Community College Board of Trustees held the fourteenth day of February, 2024; the following members of
the said Board have affixed their signatures.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE WEST KERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Billy White, President Dr. Kathy Orrin, Secretary

Dawn Cole, Trustee Michael Eveland, Trustee

Jeremy Gregory, Trustee Brock McMurray

Superintendent/ President



TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date:

Submitted by:

Area Administrator:

Subject:

February 6, 2024

Heather del Rosario, Vice President of Human Resources

Brock McMurray, Interim Superintendent/President

Information Item

Board Meeting Date: February 14, 2024

Title of Board Item:

First Presentation: Adjunct Faculty Committee Requirements Compensation

Background:
As part of continuing dialogue through the Taft College Faculty Collective Bargaining

Committee, the parties have reached a consensus on the addition of Article 7.2.6.2 "Adjunct

Faculty Committee Requirements" and a revision of the Faculty Salary Schedule Appendix

B-1. Article 7.2.6.2 would read:

Adjunct faculty committee requirements outside of assigned hours, that are required to

support district obligations, will be compensated for hours served at the appropriate

adjunct rate. Participation is assigned per request of the appropriate administrator and

acceptance of the adjunct faculty member.

Terms fif applicable):
Effective January 1, 2024

Expense Of applicable):
N/A

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds Of applicable):
N/A

Approved:

Brock McMurray, Intei^ Superintendent/President





TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date: December 6, 2023

Submitted by: Brock McMurray, Interim Superintendent/President

Area Administrator: Brock McMurray, interim Superintendent/President

Subject: Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: February 14, 2024

Title of Board Item:

Second Reading and Request for Approval - Board Policy Revisions

Background:
The Board Policies listed below have been reviewed and revised to be consistent with District

practice and current recommended practices from the Community College League of
California's Policy and Procedure Services as best practice and in alignment with current law.

BP #2735 Board Member Travel

BP #3250 Institutional Planning
BP #7120 Recruitment and Hiring

BP #7600 Campus Security Officers

Terms (if applicable):
N/A

Expense fif applicable!:
N/A

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds fif applicable^:
N/A

Approved:

Brock McMurray, Interim Superintendent/President

















TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date:

Submitted by:

Area Administrator:

Subject:

February 1, 2024

Brock McMurray, Interim Superintendent/President

Brock McMurray, Interim Superintendent/President

Information item

Board Meeting Date: February 14, 2024

Titie of Board Item:

First Reading - Board Poiicy Revision

Background:
The Board Poiicy iisted beiow has been reviewed and revised to be consistent with District
practice and current recommended practices from the Community Coiiege League of
California's Poiicy and Procedure Services as best practice and in alignment with current iaw.

BP #7400 Travel

Terms (if applicable):

N/A

Expense fif applicable^:
N/A

Fiscal impact Including Source of Funds fif applicable):
N/A

Approved:

Brock McMurr^^^Jnt^prn Superintendent/President





TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date:

Submitted by:

Area Administrator:

Subject:

February 1,2024

Brock McMurray, Interim Superintendent/President

Brock McMurray, Interim Superintendent/President

Information Item

Board Meeting Date: February 14, 2024

Title of Board Item:

First Reading-Administrative Procedure Revision

Background:

Administrative Procedure #7400 has been reviewed and revised to utilize annual

government per diem reimbursement rates for meals. It is recommended to follow these

guidelines to remain current in reimbursement rates overtime and by area of travel where
costs may vary.

Terms fif applicable):
N/A

Expense fif applicable):
N/A

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds fif applicable!:
N/A

Approved:

Brock McMurray, Interim Superintendent/President





















TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date:

Submitted by:

Area Administrator:

Subject:

January 26, 2024

Norberto Lopez Jr., Curriculum Technician

Dr. Leslie Minor, Vice President of Instruction

Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: February 14,2024

Title of Board Item:

New Courses

Backgrotmd:

Under accreditation requirements, academic institutions are expected to review and update
their curriculum to ensure they meet current standards.

Allied Health/Applied Tech Division
This request was reviewed and approved by the Curriculum and General Education Committee:

1. PHED 1602 Beginning Yoga
2. PHED 1612 Intermediate Yoga

Math & Science Division

This request was reviewed and approved by the Curriculum and General Education Committee:

1. MATH 1550 Precalculus & Trigonometry

Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):
None

Approved:
Brock Mcls^rr^^ Superintendent/President



TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date: January 17, 2024

Submitted by: Aaron Markovits, Program Director TIL

Area Administrator: Dr. Damon Bell, VP Student Sewices^Alf^

Subject: Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: February 14, 2024

Title of Board Item:

Contract between the California Department of Rehabilitation and Taft College for
Workability III Program for 2023/2024, 2024/2025, and 2025/2026.

Background:

Led by staff in the TIL Program, this contract provides the funding and scope of work to
provide pre-vocational and vocational services to students with disabilities served by Taft
College.

NOTE: Approval requires a Board Resolution fsee enclosed DR 324 Board Resolution).

Terms (if applicable):

$140,172 per year beginning upon approval until June 30, 2026.

Expense (If applicable):

The contract requires a certified match of $35,830/year and cash match of $30,353 per year.

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds fif applicable):
The cash match will come from Taft College Foundation (funds raised). The certified match
will come from non-federal contracts and grants received to the TIL Program.

Approved

Brock McMurray, Interim Superintendent/President















































STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SERVICE BUDGET

0 Original

Contractor Name and Address

West Kern Community College District
Taft College
29 Cougar Court

Taft, CA 93268

□ Amendment

Contract Number Federal ID Number
32660 95-2266481

Budget Period Budget Period
July 1, 2023, or Upon Approval,

whichever is later - June 30, 2024 July 1,2024-June 30, 2025
Effective Date (Amendments Only) Effective Date (Amendments Only)

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION

Page X of X
1 of 1

Budget Period

July 1,2025-June 30,2026
Effective Date (Amendments Onl

Line
No. PERSONNEL-Position Title & Time Base

Annual Salary
Per FTE

Annual
FTE

Amount
Budgeted

Annual Salary
Per FTE

Annual
FTE

Amount
Budgeted

Annual Salary ;
Per FTE

Annual
FTE

Amount

Budgeted

1
WAIII Transition Specialist
1 FTE= 40 hrs/wk /12 mnths + Benefits $152,635.29 : 0.20 $30,527.06 $167,898.92 0.14 $23,505.85 $184,688.66 0.06 $11,081.32

1

2
3

WAIII Employment Specialist
1 FTE= 40 hrs/wk /12 mnths + Benefits

$103,471.00 1.00 $103,471.00 $113,818.09 1.00 $113,818.09 $125,199.91 1.00 $125,199.91

4

5

6 1

Subtotal
OPERATING EXPENSES
Office SuDDlies
Mileage/Travel
Trainin
Theft Sensitive Items

IS $133,998.06 $137,323.94 $136,281.23

















































•  For fiscal year 2025-2026. a total of 64 unduplicated participants will receive services through
this contract. As a result of services provided through this contract, it is expected that DOR will:
•  Open 26 new cases from the referrals made by the Program.
•  Develop 20 new Individualized Plans for Employment (IPEs) for those participants DOR

determines to be eligible for the VR program.
•  Close 13 cases successfully for those participants who achieve an employment

outcome.

II. Assurances

The Program makes the following assurances as identified in 361.28(a):
(1) The services provided by the Program, as the public cooperating agency, are not the

customary or typical services provided by that agency but are new services that have a
vocational rehabilitation focus or existing services that have been modified, adapted,
expanded, or reconfigured to have a vocational rehabilitation focus.

(2) The services provided by the Program, as the cooperating agency, are only available to
applicants for, or recipients of, services from DOR,

(3) Program expenditures and staff providing services under the cooperative arrangement are
under the administrative supervision of DOR (e.g., the Program will provide only those
services that have been authorized by DOR under this cooperating arrangement).

(4) All requirements of the vocational rehabilitation services portion of the Unified or Combined
State Plan, including a State's order of selection, will apply to all services provided under
the cooperative arrangement.

III. Services to be Provided.

The following vocational rehabilitation services will be provided by the Program in accordance
with this agreement, as authorized by DOR for each participant and individualized to each
program participant's needs, preferences, and interests as well as their DOR IPE goals and
objectives, as appropriate.

1. Vocational Assessment (VA)

a. Description
Vocational Assessment services assess basic information about a program participant's

current educational and vocational levels, abilities, and interests. Vocational
Assessment Services are provided prescriptively at the request of the referring DOR
counselor. It is provided as appropriate to assist in pre-plan determination of abilities,
challenges, and potential vocational objectives, and^r to determine the nature and
scope of DOR services to be provided. VA may also be provided as appropriate post-
plan if the program participant needs a revision to their existing IPE vocational goal.
Written reports of assessments, completed, findings, and recommendations will be
provided to the referring DOR Counselor.

The WAIII Employment Specialist in collaboration with the WAIII Intake Technician will
provide this service.

b. Service Goals/Number to be served.

•  For fiscal year 2023-2024, a total of 46 unduplicated participants will receive this
service.

Exhibit A.1



































































TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date:

Submitted by:

Area Administrator:

Subject:

January 25,2024

Dr. Devin Daugherty, Dean of Instruction and CTE

Dr. Leslie Minor, VP of Instruction

Request for Ratification

Board Meeting Date: February 14,2024

Title of Board Item:

Strong Workforce Program Grant

Background:

Taft College was awarded additional funding for marketing CTE programs being offered by the
coUege. This was a one-time funding opportunity to assist the regional spend down allocated
Strong Workforce Program Grant funds.

Terms (if applicable):
July 1, 2023, to December 31,2023

Expense (if applicable):
N/A

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):
Revenue of $57,692.31

Approved:
Brock McJ^rray, Interim Superintendent/President



















TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date:

Submitted by:

Aiea Administrator:

Subject:

January 24,2024

Jon Farmer, Director of Distance Education

Leslie Minor, VP of Instruction

Request for Ratification

Board Meeting Date: February 14, 2024

Title of Board Item:

Distance Education Captioning and Transcription (DECT) Grant Funding Agreement

Background;

The DECT grant provides California Community Colleges with funding for live and
synchronous captioning and transcription as a means of enhancing the access of all students to
distance education courses.

Terms fif applicable):
January 19,2024 - June 30, 2028

Expense (if applicable):
N/A

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):
There is no fiscal impact for Taft College. The grant agency wih pay invoices directly.

Approved:
Brock McMujar^, Interim Superintendent/President





















TAFTCOLLEGE
BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date: February 1, 2024

Submitted by: Nicholas Valsamides. Executive Director of Fiscal Services ^

Area Administrator: Todd Hampton, Ed. P., Vice President of Administrative Services

Subject: Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: February 14, 2024

Title of Board Item: Adjustments to the 2023-24 Adopted Budget

Background: Since the adoption of the 2023-24 Adopted Budget, the following
adjustments have been made to take into account new state-wide initiatives and district-
wide year-end close adjustments:

Increase of $157,259 for CDSS ARRA Stipend (CDC)

increase of $40,000 for Faculty & Staff Diversity
Increase of $16,277 for CARP - GRAR Grant

Increase of $182,363 for Retention & Enroll Outreach

Increase of $44,149 for LGBTQI Plus

Increase of $164,780 for Adult Education-Health Ed

Increase of $341,905 for CCC Equitable Placement & Completion
Increase of $213,496 Systemwide Technology and Security

Terms (if applicable):

July 1,2023-June 30, 2024

Expense fif applicable):

Not applicable.

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds fif applicable):

Not applicable.

Approved:

Brock McMurrayT Interim Superintendent/President



TAFTCOLLEGE
BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date: January 31, 2024

Submitted by: Nicholas ValsamidGS, Executive Director of Fiscal ServicesV^^
Area Administrator: Todd Hannpton, Ed.D., Vice President of Administrative Services

Subject: Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: February 14, 2024

Titie of Board Item:

Request for Approval of Residence Hall/Dormitory Room & Board Fee Increase

Background:

Each year residence hall and meal plan fees are reviewed, and student-housing
comparisons are completed. The interest of Taft College is to remain an affordable college
option for all students and to adjust costs for dorms and meals each year as necessary.
Compared to other California Community Colleges offering dorms and a meal plan, Taft
College remains very competitive. This helps to recruit student-athletes and other
traditional students to attend Taft College.

The current 2023-24 Residence Hall Room and Board fee is $3,490 per semester for Ash
Street and Cougar Dormitories. It is proposed to increase the fee for room & board by 5%
for 2024-25.

It is requested that the Board of Trustees approve the proposed 5% increase for 2024-25
Residence Hall Room & Board Fees to $3,665 per semester for Ash Street and Cougar
Dormitories.

Terms fif applicable^: The fees will be effective for the 2024-25 academic year.

Expense fif applicable): Not applicable.

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds fif applicablel: Slight increase in room and
board revenues.

Approved
Brock McMur'ray, Interim Superintendent/President



TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date: February 6,2024

Submitted by: Aaron Markovits, Program Director, TIL

Area Administrator: Dr. Damon Bell, V.P. Student Services

Subject: Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: February 14,2024

Title of Board Item:

Increase Room and Board Fees for CIL Residence Hall for the Academic School Year 2024-2025

Backgroimd:

CIL Room and Board Fee increase to cover the increase in the meal plan and to provide support
for TIL. Students staying in the CIL residence halls have their own room. Both students in the
TIL Program and traditional students stay in the CIL Residence Hall during the school year. This
will increase the total fees by 7% for room and 5% for board for school year 24-25.

Proposed Fee Increase for 24-25 students in TIL:
Current 23-24 Room & Board of $9,838 annually wiU increase to $10,408 for 24-25.

Proposed Fee Increase for 24-25 Traditional Students:
Current 23-24 Room & Board of $7,684 annually ($3,842 per semester) will increase to $8,243
annually ($4,121.50 per semester) for 24-25.

Terms fif applicable!:
N/A

Expense (if applicable):
Total of 7% increase Room Rate and 5% Board Rate for 24-25 academic school year

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable!:

This will assist with revenue to cover the proposed meal plan increase and the TIL support costs.

Approved: _
Brock McMur^^JriterinrSup^mtendent/President



TAFTCOLLEGE
BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date: January 31, 2024

Submitted by: Todd Hampton, Ed. D, Vice President of Administrative Services

Area Administrator: Brock McMurray, Superintendent/President

Subject: Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: February 14, 2024

Title of Board Item: 2024/2025 Non-Resident Tuition Fees

Background:

Education Code Seaion (ECS) 76140 requires each district governing board to establish the
nonresident tuition fees no later than March 1, for the succeeding fiscal year.

The non-resident tuition fees were determined for the West Kem Community College
District for 2024/2025 per the instructions of the California Community Colleges
Chancellor's Office utilizing the Statewide Average Cost. The Statewide Average Cost utilizes
the U.S. Consumer Price Index Compound Factor of 1.054 to determine the average cost
per FTES for 2024/2025. The average cost per FTES equates to $406 per unit. Based upon
this comparison of the per unit rate of $406 compared to last year's rate of $414, this
would represent a 1.9% decrease of $8 per unit.

Terms (if applicable^:

1 year (2024/2025)

Expense fif applicable):

Not applicable.

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (If applicable):

2023/2024 Nonresident Tuition Fees

$414 per unit
$6,210 per semester maximum
$12,420 annual maximum

Approved:

2024/2025 Nonresident Tuition Fees

$406 per unit
$6,090 per semester maximum
$12,180 annual maximum

Brock M^^^rrsyrtl^n Superintendent/President









TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date:

Submitted by:

Area Administrator:

Subject:

February 6, 2024

Heather del Rosario, Vice President of Human Resources

Brock McMurray, Interim Superintendent/President

Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: February 14, 2024

Title of Board Item:

Notice of Release of Grant or Categorically Funded or Temporary Faculty and
Administration

Background:
In accordance with EC 87480, subdivision (A)(3), persons may be employed for periods that
are less than a full college year, and may be terminated at the expiration of the contract of
specially funded program without regard to other statutory requirements regarding
termination or contract or regular employees. The effective date of release is the expiration
date of the contract for the temporary employee.

Terms (If applicable):
N/A

Expense fif applicable):

N/A

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds fif applicable):
N/A

Approved:
Brock McMur nterim Superintendent/President







TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date: January 31,2024

Submitted by: Richard Treece, Director of Facilities & Planning

Area Administrator: Todd Hampton, Ed.D., Vice President of Administrative Services

Subject: Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: February 14, 2024

Title of Board Item:

Request for Approval to Award Marquee Sign Replacement

Background:

Taft College has a Marquee Sign at the corner of 6^^ St. and Emmons Park Dr. that is past its
useful life expectancy and the top portion of the sign has not worked in years. This
presents a cyber security risk since the Operating System (OS) for the sign is no longer
supported and is unable to support the installation of a new OS.

The replacement will be conducted in two portions: 1) Selection of the sign vendor, which
will be specified on the DSA drawings; 2) Selection of the contractor for the associated site
and electrical work, which will be solicited under a separate contract after DSA has
reviewed and approved the drawings and specifications. CUPCCCA and AP 6340
procedures will be followed based on the overall project total cost to ensure proper
bidding requirements are followed. AP Architects solicited proposals from Five (5) sign
vendors to provide and install a new marquee sign, which includes the Marquee Sign,
installation of the Marquee sign, signpost and footing, and associated work. Sign Solutions
had the lowest proposal for a total of $37,489.18.

It is requested that the Board of Trustees approve the award to Sign Solutions in the
amount of $37,489.18.

Terms fif applicable): Not applicable.

Expense (if applicable): $37,489.18

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds fif applicable):
This project will be funded from the PPIS funding that is allocated for this project.

Approved:
Brock McMurra^lnterim Superintendent/President













TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date:

Submitted by:

Area Administrator:

Subject:

February 2,2024

Dr. Devin Daugherty, Dean of Instruction and CTE

Dr. Leslie Minor, Vice President of Instruction

Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: February 14,2024

Title of Board Item:

Purchase of Metal Mobil Cabinets for Dental Hygiene

Background:

The Dental Hygiene laboratory wants to purchase 21 double-sided 8-drawer metal mobile
cabinets for students to store their own equipment for the dental laboratory. These metal
cabinets wiU replace 21 particle board cabinets that were purchased more than 30 years ago.

It is requested that the Board of Trustees approve the attached proposal from Sierra Schools for
the purchase of 21 new double-sided Metal Mobile Drawer Cabinets under Arvin Union School
District CMAS bid number 23-24-012. This CMAS bid agreement expires on October 16,2024. It
was already approved by the WCCCD Board of Trustees on January 10,2024, for the purchase
of school furnishings, office furniture, and accessories.

Terms lif applicable!:

Please see attached proposal.

Expense (if applicable):

$29,438.59

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):

This project is funded through the Strong Workforce Program (SWP-7 Local) Fimds.

Approved:
Brock Md^Mrray, Superintendent/President







TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date: January 31, 2024

Submitted by: Dr. Xiaohong Li, VP of Information and Institutional Effectiveness

Area Administrator; Brock McMurray, interim Superintendent/President

Subject: Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date:
February 14, 2024

Title of Board Item:

AMS.NET, Inc.

ETEC Switch Replacement
Quote: #Q-00076965

Background:

Currently, three network switches are experiencing frequent failures, resulting in

intermittent panel offline/online/download issues. This technical instability is significantly

Impacting the teaching experience for faculty and the learning environment for students in

the ETEC classrooms. In light of these challenges, we are requesting to replace these three

failing switches. It is important to note that these switches are not part of the 25 switches

requested on December 13, 2023.

This purchase request adheres to the guidelines outlined in AP 6331, Taft College

Technology Purchase procedure. As per our procurement policies, AMS.NET, Inc. is one of

the vendors listed under the CMAS (California Multiple Award Schedules) contractor list,

offering pre-approved state pricing. The CMAS Agreement number with AMS.NET, Inc. is

47QTCA19DOOMM.

Terms fif applicable^:

One time purchase.

Expense (If appllcablel:

Total cost of replacement: $21,996.14.

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):
To be paid using CTE funds.

Approved:

Brock McMurray^fTterim Superintendent/President











TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date:

Submitted by:

Area Administrator:

Subject:

January 31, 2024

Dr. Xiaohong Li, VP of Information and Institutional Effectiveness

Brock McMurray, interim Superintendent/President

Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date:

February 14, 2024

Title of Board Item:

ABTECH Technologies

Dell Virtual Environment Support Renewal
Quote: ABTQl 6059

Background:

This is the hardware warranty and maintenance annual renewal for the College's virtual
environment device. This virtual machine forms an integral part of the college's server
infrastructure, guaranteeing the stability, reliability, and performance of mission-critical
applications such as Banner.

Terms fif applicable):

Support coverage through January 2025

Expense (if applicable):

Total cost of renewal: $9,527.19

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):

Funding included in the IT budget.

Approved:

Brock McMur>^, Interim Superintendent/President





TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date:

Submitted by:

Area Administrator:

Subject:

January 31, 2024

Dr. Xiaohong Li, VP of Information and Institutional Effectiveness

Brock McMurray, Interim Superintendent/President

Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date:

February 14, 2024

Title of Board Item:

AMS.NET, Inc.

Cisco SMARTnet Support Renewal

Quote: #Q-00077109

Background:

The Taft College network infrastructure was built using Cisco network equipment. Working
with AMS.NET, Inc., Taft College is able to maintain the bulk of the college network
equipment under one maintenance support contract.

Terms fif applicable):

Support terms: 02-27-2024 to 02-28-2025

Expense (if applicable):

Total cost of the renewal: $7,330.65.

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):

Funding is included in the IT budget.

Approved:

Brock McMurray, Interim Superintendent/President











TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date:

Submitted by:

Area Administrator:

Subject:

January 31, 2024

Dr. Xiaohong Li, VP of Infornnation and Institutional Effectiveness

Brock McMurray, Interim Superintendent/President

Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date:

February 14, 2024

Title of Board Item:

BiO-key international Inc.

Portal Guard Annual Renewal 2024-2025

Background:

Single-Sign On (SSO) / Federated ID enabled software is a technology component that is
required for membership Into the California Community Colleges Online Education
Initiative (OEI).

Terms (if applicable):

Support Term: 04-27-2024 to 04-26-2025

Expense fif applicable):

Total cost of renewal: $5,500.00

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):
Funding Included in the IT budget.

Approved:

Brock McMurr^^^erlm Superintendent/President





TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date: January 30,2024

Submitted by: Aaron Markovits, Program Director, TIL

Area Administrator: Dr. Damon Bell, V.P. Student Services

Subject: Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: February 14,2024

Title of Board Item:

Request for Use Application for Oildorado Building for TIL Bon Voyage Casino Night

Background:

The TIL Program is requesting use of the Oildorado building for the Casino Night fundraiser to
be held Saturday, Jtme 1,2024.

Terms iii applicable):
The effective date of the use of this building is Jtme 1,2024, from Sam to 11pm.

Expense (if applicable):
Rental fee is $1,000 for the event plus a $250 deposit to be returned 30 days after the event
provided all rules are followed.

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):
To be paid from Taft College Foundation

1  ' .)
Approved: \ ^

Brock McMurray, Interim Superintendent/President
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Taft College Check Register Report                   01-January -24 through 31- January-24 FY 23-24 
78067170 01/04/2024  A00331986Almanza Gomez, Jennifer C.     S0058854                  11000           9526                   998.00 
78067171 01/04/2024  A00328695Alvarez, Amber                 S0058848                  11000           9526                 1,000.00 
78067172 01/04/2024  A00279330Arnold, Rebecca R.             S0058837                  11000           9526                   414.00 
78067173 01/04/2024  A00334216Ashmore, Blake A.              S0058835                  11000           9526                   354.00 
78067174 01/04/2024  A00320780Assi, Amber E.                 S0058890                  11000           9526                   230.00 
78067175 01/04/2024  A00308745Berry, Jackson T.              S0058882                  11000           9526                   446.00 
78067176 01/04/2024  A00303750Blanco, Erik R.                S0058855                  11000           9526                   998.00 
78067177 01/04/2024  A00339040Cassel, Kilah N.               S0058877                  11000           9526                   552.00 
78067178 01/04/2024  A00336803Chavez, Princess J.            S0058899                  11000           9526                    18.00 
78067179 01/04/2024  A00328742Cibrian, Priscila G.           S0058856                  11000           9526                   998.00 
78067180 01/04/2024  A00320541Clark, Kasen A.                S0058885                  11000           9526                   354.00 
78067181 01/04/2024  A00308107Corral, Rosa J.                S0058879                  11000           9526                   552.00 
78067182 01/04/2024  A00321019Criss, Katelyn R.              S0058857                  11000           9526                   998.00 
78067183 01/04/2024  A00329460Cruz, Kylie A.                 S0058875                  11000           9526                   598.00 
78067184 01/04/2024  A00326665Cruz Santiago, Fidel           S0058858                  11000           9526                   998.00 
78067185 01/04/2024  A00313693Doyle, Rianna M.               S0058859                  11000           9526                   998.00 
78067186 01/04/2024  A00336208Esparza-Escobedo, Emmanuel     S0058844                  11000           9526                   325.50 
78067187 01/04/2024  A00333164Espinoza Campos, Ingrid        S0058860                  11000           9526                   998.00 
78067188 01/04/2024  A00288673Fallis, Alexandria R.          S0058894                  11000           9526                   184.00 
78067189 01/04/2024  A00332360Fikrat, Hailene A.             S0058897                  11000           9526                    92.00 
78067190 01/04/2024  A00307425Flores, Haley S.               S0058824                  11000           9526                   450.00 
78067191 01/04/2024  A00323826Flores, Metztli F.             S0058849                  11000           9526                 1,000.00 
78067192 01/04/2024  A00327567Fonseca, Anthony               S0058825                  11000           9526                   450.00 
78067193 01/04/2024  A00336847Gallardo, Jenny                S0058845                  11000           9526                   489.49 
78067194 01/04/2024  A00333181Gamez, Maritza M.              S0058850                  11000           9526                 1,000.00 
78067195 01/04/2024  A00328503Garcia Flores, Hernan          S0058861                  11000           9526                   998.00 
78067196 01/04/2024  A00329284Gomez, Yareli A.               S0058846                  11000           9526                   129.12 
78067197 01/04/2024  A00269866Gonzalez, Francisco V.         S0058896                  11000           9526                   140.00 
78067198 01/04/2024  A00318506Gonzalez, Jayde R.             S0058895                  11000           9526                   170.00 
78067199 01/04/2024  A00336209Gorlero, Meya E.               S0058841                  11000           9526                   150.00 
78067200 01/04/2024  A00336049Granada Huertas, Jhonner S.    S0058826                  11000           9526                   450.00 
78067201 01/04/2024  A00323735Guzman, Natalia                S0058862                  11000           9526                   998.00 
78067202 01/04/2024  A00327545Hartley, Payge T.              S0058873                  11000           9526                   740.00 
78067203 01/04/2024  A00335410Hernandez, Adalberto C.        S0058832                  11000           9526                   300.00 
78067204 01/04/2024  A00328326Hernandez, Emily Y.            S0058871                  11000           9526                   872.00 
78067205 01/04/2024  A00323356Hernandez Hernandez, Jessica   S0058863                  11000           9526                   998.00 
78067206 01/04/2024  A00202450Holder, Tiffani L.             S0058898                  11000           9526                    69.00 
78067207 01/04/2024  A00339275Hughes, Alyssa M.              S0058839                  11000           9526                   462.00 
78067208 01/04/2024  A00323761Jorgensen, Jett A.             S0058864                  11000           9526                   998.00 
78067209 01/04/2024  A00321022Krier, Gabrielle E.            S0058889                  11000           9526                   262.00 
78067210 01/04/2024  A00331834Letterman, Claudia N.          S0058827                  11000           9526                   450.00 
78067211 01/04/2024  A00325453Lopez, Ana G.                  S0058851                  11000           9526                 1,000.00 
78067212 01/04/2024  A00293556Lopez, Samantha L.             S0058828                  11000           9526                   450.00 
78067213 01/04/2024  A00327147Marquez, Elizabeth             S0058833                  11000           9526                 2,896.00 
78067214 01/04/2024  A00328609Marquez, Omar                  S0058840                  11000           9526                   150.00 
78067215 01/04/2024  A00272668Martinez, Cynthia              S0058836                  11000           9526                   200.00 
78067216 01/04/2024  A00311592Martinez, Yuriana L.           S0058876                  11000           9526                   276.00 
78067217 01/04/2024  A00313632Martinez-Munoz, Cristal        S0058865                  11000           9526                   998.00 
78067218 01/04/2024  A00334219Moseley, Wyatt C.              S0058866                  11000           9526                   998.00 
78067219 01/04/2024  A00328721Moyer, Whitney F.              S0058886                  11000           9526                   400.00 
78067220 01/04/2024  A00317761Mullens, Madison M.            S0058880                  11000           9526                   506.00 
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78067221 01/04/2024  A00337413Navarro, Isabella K.           S0058834                  11000           9526                   295.74 
78067222 01/04/2024  A00323708Nicolas Gonzalez, Lorena       S0058838                  11000           9526                   998.00 
78067223 01/04/2024  A00328300Niu, Shace T.                  S0058847                  11000           9526                    14.88 
78067224 01/04/2024  A00303766Odle, John D.                  S0058881                  11000           9526                   460.00 
78067225 01/04/2024  A00328681Pablo, Nidia                   S0058852                  11000           9526                 1,000.00 
78067226 01/04/2024  A00303436Parra, Casandra A.             S0058891                  11000           9526                   230.00 
78067227 01/04/2024  A00320760Pence, Nadalie I.              S0058884                  11000           9526                   370.00 
78067228 01/04/2024  A00335670Perez, Denisse                 S0058829                  11000           9526                   450.00 
78067229 01/04/2024  A00330125Perez, Ricardo J.              S0058867                  11000           9526                   998.00 
78067230 01/04/2024  A00317388Plascencia Ruiz, Daisy         S0058872                  11000           9526                   748.00 
78067231 01/04/2024  A00324859Ramirez, Carla                 S0058831                  11000           9526                   148.00 
78067232 01/04/2024  A00323403Rivera Jaime, Fatima           S0058868                  11000           9526                   998.00 
78067233 01/04/2024  A00234544Rocha, Ellison M.              S0058892                  11000           9526                   230.00 
78067234 01/04/2024  A00329120Sanchez, Jose Guadalupe        S0058843                  11000           9526                   184.00 
78067235 01/04/2024  A00328049Santano, Anthony I.            S0058842                  11000           9526                   150.00 
78067236 01/04/2024  A00334212Spell, Aubree N.               S0058883                  11000           9526                   446.00 
78067237 01/04/2024  A00292794Stancliff, Jennifer L.         S0058893                  11000           9526                   186.00 
78067238 01/04/2024  A00326048Torres, Dulce C.               S0058853                  11000           9526                 1,000.00 
78067239 01/04/2024  A00330085Torrigiani, Brady A.           S0058874                  11000           9526                   644.00 
78067240 01/04/2024  A00319775Valenzuela Torres, Heidy G.    S0058869                  11000           9526                   998.00 
78067241 01/04/2024  A00037883Willhelm, Bryce                S0058878                  11000           9526                   552.00 
78067242 01/04/2024  A00326021Wooley, Emma K.                S0058870                  11000           9526                   998.00 
78067243 01/04/2024  A00318860Wu, Yongqiang                  S0058830                  11000           9526                   450.00 
78067244 01/04/2024  A00319786Yingst, Nicholas N.            S0058887                  11000           9526                   308.00 
78067245 01/04/2024  A00259694Zubia, Alexander A.            S0058888                  11000           9526                   276.00 
78067246 01/09/2024  A00243588AARP Health Care Options       I0074791 JAN 24           11000   412     3350    59100       20,740.24 
78067247 01/09/2024  A00284634Abbott, Amar I.                I0074786 122023           11000   301     5642    64500          228.19 
78067248 01/09/2024  A00327115ABC Occupational Medical Cen   I0074793 EM015718         12642   223     5980    12500          270.00 
78067249 01/09/2024  A00201875Amazon Capital Services        I0074862 1QGP-J6YW-LKP1   31000   423     4115    69100        1,599.28 
                                                             I0074863 166G-9KRR-J6X6   31000   423     4110    69100          194.19 
78067250 01/09/2024  A00200043American Express               I0074870 11005122523      11000   000     7211    00000       12,693.12 
78067251 01/09/2024  A00200044American General Media         I0074842 IN-1231130109    11000   115     5970    67100          440.00 
78067252 01/09/2024  A00200063Austin's Pest Control, Inc.    I0074860 DEC 23           39000   314     5631    64991          100.00 
                                                             I0074872 DEC.  23         12560   223     5860    09565           55.00 
                                                             I0074885 DEC '23          11000   435     5860    65192           65.00 
                                                             I0074886 DEC.  '23        11000   435     5860    65190           40.00 
                                                             I0074887 DEC 2023         11000   431     5860    65100          380.00 
78067253 01/09/2024  A00200064B & B Surplus                  I0074876 1110655          12642   223     4311    09565          584.55 
                                                             I0074877 1110654          12642   223     4311    09565          438.41 
78067254 01/09/2024  A00306416Belcher, William C.            I0074799 12312023-CB11    11000   401     5510    67200          900.00 
78067255 01/09/2024  A00200093Black/Hall Construction        I0074804 430-0078 REQ 2   12050   431     6121    65126       95,108.71 
78067256 01/09/2024  A00334819Brady Industries               I0074822 8507509          11000   431     4310    65300          232.74 
                                                             I0074823 8492868          11000   431     4310    65300          224.94 
78067257 01/09/2024  A00200109Brown & Reich Petroleum, Inc   I0074787 42007            11000   432     4316    65100          146.89 
                                                                                       11000   431     4316    65500          181.43 
                                                                                       11000   432     4316    65300           91.68 
                                                                                       11000   352     4316    69610          472.43 
                                                             I0074788 41683            11000   432     4316    65100           72.63 
                                                                                       11000   431     4316    65500           91.61 
                                                                                       11000   432     4316    65300           99.73 
                                                                                       11000   352     4316    69610        1,025.44 
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                                                             I0074858 41684            39000   314     4316    64991          111.07 
                                                                                       12433   314     4316    69800           37.02 
78067258 01/09/2024  A00328288Cal Pro Specialties            I0074843 12624            12676   351     4310    64900          763.25 
                                                             I0074844 12646            12676   351     4310    64900        3,601.83 
78067259 01/09/2024  A00328801California Canopy              I0074819 1336             11000   352     4310    69610        2,977.74 
78067260 01/09/2024  A00200139Card Integrators               I0074811 00019016         11000   423     4310    69100          961.61 
78067261 01/09/2024  A00200143Carlson, Kamala A.             I0074864 34               31000   423     4110    69100        3,875.00 
78067262 01/09/2024  A00200149Carquest Auto Parts            I0074867 7305-339645      11000   432     4312    65100           46.48 
78067263 01/09/2024  A00200155CCCSFAAA                       I0074790 1673             12551   353     5710    64600        1,350.00 
78067264 01/09/2024  A00200107Charter Communications         I0074773 010124           12560   223     5610    09565          332.93 
78067265 01/09/2024  A00200182City of Taft Police Departme   I0074792 1123WKCCD        39000   314     5985    64991           30.00 
                                                                                       12433   314     5985    64991           90.00 
78067266 01/09/2024  A00200235Cutrona, Myisha J.             I0074783 122023           12679   320     4410    64900          476.85 
78067267 01/09/2024  A00220080CXtec                          I0074852 7217678          12913   113     6415    66002        2,538.46 
                                                             I0074859 7217503          12913   113     6415    66002        2,538.46 
78067268 01/09/2024  A00335974Daugherty, Devin               I0074818 DEC 23           12643   223     5710    60100          221.26 
78067269 01/09/2024  A00336434Delgado, Emily                 I0074813 DEC 23           12676   351     5710    64900           44.67 
                                                             I0074814 111823           12676   351     5710    64900          181.62 
78067270 01/09/2024  A00200273Ebsco Subscription Service     I0074853 2400869          12477   203     4211    61200           35.43 
78067271 01/09/2024  A00200307Farmer Bros. Company           I0074796 90195225         32000   422     4410    69400          861.73 
78067272 01/09/2024  A00200308Federal Express Corporation    I0074800 9-665-47805      11000   401     5940    67705            2.76 
                                                             I0074801 8-356-63677      11000   401     5940    67705           34.12 
78067273 01/09/2024  A00283264Frontier California Inc.       I0074806 5734121023       11000   431     5840    65700           48.61 
78067274 01/09/2024  A00203431Grimes, Jessica R.             I0074865 29               31000   423     4110    69100        2,000.00 
78067275 01/09/2024  A00330330Hampton, Todd                  I0074775 121223           11000   401     5710    67200           47.68 
78067276 01/09/2024  A00200645Hardy Diagnostics              I0074831 191785           11000   209     4311    04100          169.74 
78067277 01/09/2024  A00200655Henry Schein, Inc.             I0074820 63465962         11000   352     4310    69610           49.36 
                                                             I0074837 62199111         11000   205     4311    12042          237.02 
                                                             I0074838 61949828         11000   205     4311    12042        2,131.67 
                                                                                       11000   205     4311    12042          198.36 
78067278 01/09/2024  A00304876Ingram Book Group LLC          I0074889 79179878         31000   423     4110    69100          612.00 
                                                                                       31000   423     5940    69100            3.00 
78067279 01/09/2024  A00200712Kern County Supt. of Schools   I0074821 401731           11000   421     5911    67200          786.00 
78067280 01/09/2024  A00200721Kiwanis Club of Taft           I0074798 19949            11000   115     5210    67100           51.00 
                                                                                       11000   115     5210    67100           25.00 
                                                             I0074829 19936            11000   301     5210    64500           76.00 
                                                             I0074832 19954            11000   113     5210    66002           76.00 
78067281 01/09/2024  A00304624Kurzweil Education, Inc.       I0074873 7399156          12000   311     5642    64200        3,000.00 
78067282 01/09/2024  A00262851Lytle, Steve                   I0074815 120123           11000   209     5740    04011           30.00 
78067283 01/09/2024  A00339895Margaritaville Resort Palm S   I0074789 31766SE360955    12551   353     5710    64600        2,555.70 
78067284 01/09/2024  A00227772MBS Textbook Exchange, Inc.    I0074809 IBB4470382       31000   423     4112    69100        4,627.25 
                                                             I0074810 ILC4470383       31000   423     4112    69100        2,698.75 
                                                             I0074879 47-5363317       31000   423     4110    69100          431.90 
                                                                                       31000   423     5940    69100          120.86 
78067285 01/09/2024  A00200555McGraw-Hill LLC                I0074778 130801119001     31000   423     4110    69100        2,374.14 
                                                                                       31000   423     5940    69100           35.77 
78067286 01/09/2024  A00234628MPS                            I0074849 37764098         31000   423     4110    69100        3,210.20 
                                                                                       31000   423     5940    69100           57.64 
78067287 01/09/2024  A00200498Office Depot                   I0074830 344029889001     11000   209     4310    19050           85.39 
                                                             I0074833 344764012001     32000   422     4310    69400          166.69 
                                                             I0074846 342386521001     31000   423     4321    69100           56.24 
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                                                             I0074868 341986542001     11000   431     4310    65100           55.63 
78067288 01/09/2024  A00251929Oja, Michelle E.               I0074803 121923           11000   210     5210    49999          249.00 
78067289 01/09/2024  A00201272Owens, Patricia A.             I0074812 120223           12433   312     5710    69800            7.50 
                                                                                       39000   312     5710    64991            7.50 
78067290 01/09/2024  A00200508P. G. & E.                     I0074780 010224           12560   223     5860    09565          441.91 
78067291 01/09/2024  A00328681Pablo, Nidia                   I0074784 112923           12000   303     7606    73200           99.99 
78067292 01/09/2024  A00274574Penguin Random House LLC       I0074845 1082990989       31000   423     4110    69100           86.40 
78067293 01/09/2024  A00200522Pepsi-Cola Company             I0074795 72178702         32000   422     4410    69400        1,819.79 
78067294 01/09/2024  A00200541Proforma                       I0074774 B788007127A      12000   303     4323    64300        1,967.23 
78067295 01/09/2024  A00270674Public Agency Law Group        I0074850 205680           11000   401     5430    67200          680.00 
78067296 01/09/2024  A00055076Rios, Debra S.                 I0074785 122023           39000   314     5505    64991           13.46 
78067297 01/09/2024  A00280086Rothgeb, Julie J.              I0074816 DEC 23           12642   223     5710    60103           23.58 
78067298 01/09/2024  A00337933Sorenson Communications, LLC   I0074824 PI-000006949     12000   311     5641    64200        1,950.00 
78067299 01/09/2024  A00200393Sparkletts                     I0074834 120223           11000   223     4310    60103           16.00 
78067300 01/09/2024  A00237176SSD Systems                    I0074835 R-00489394       11000   113     5641    67801          576.45 
                                                                                       11000   205     5641    12042          129.30 
                                                             I0074836 R-00494526       11000   113     5641    67801           93.30 
78067300 01/09/2024  A00237176SSD Systems                    I0074847 R-00490110       31000   423     5880    69100          224.70 
78067301 01/09/2024  A00201787Standard Insurance Company     I0074861 DEC 23           11000   411     3410    67300          447.02 
                                                                                       11000   411     3420    67300        1,448.38 
78067302 01/09/2024  A00335214Stukent, Inc                   I0074883 20460            31000   423     4110    69100        4,409.30 
78067303 01/09/2024  A00200417Sysco Food Service of Ventur   I0074827 379437204        32000   422     4410    69400        6,089.69 
                                                                                       32000   422     4411    69400          658.97 
                                                                                       32000   422     4411    69400           83.15 
                                                             I0074874 379439482        32000   422     4410    69400          703.47 
                                                                                       32000   422     4411    69400          453.66 
                                                                                       32000   422     4411    69400          153.76 
78067304 01/09/2024  A00319064T-Mobile USA Inc.              I0074808 011324           11000   431     5840    65100          108.46 
78067305 01/09/2024  A00200425Taft College                   I0074777 102623           11000   205     4310    12042          363.16 
78067306 01/09/2024  A00200425Taft College                   I0074855 101923           12652   205     4310    12042           68.49 
78067307 01/09/2024  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0074797 121323           11000   000     9161    00000        1,417.38 
78067308 01/09/2024  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0074841 0397             12642   223     5613    60103          487.13 
78067309 01/09/2024  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0074856 5096             12561   223     4310    60103        1,125.80 
78067310 01/09/2024  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0074857 5080             12561   223     4310    60103          454.65 
78067311 01/09/2024  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0074866 121823-BKST      31000   423     5912    69100       10,883.88 
78067312 01/09/2024  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0074882 6362             11000   353     4110    64600        3,109.60 
78067313 01/09/2024  A00200432Taft Union High School         I0074840 24-014           11000   202     5610    60100        5,000.00 
                                                             I0074851 2028             11000   115     5970    67100          150.00 
78067314 01/09/2024  A00256341Terminix                       I0074839 440815809        33428   310     5860    69200           92.75 
                                                                                       33528   310     5860    69200           92.75 
                                                                                       33588   310     5860    69200          185.50 
78067315 01/09/2024  A00309285The Home Depot Pro             I0074828 777451949        12433   314     4310    69800          107.57 
                                                                                       39000   314     4310    64992           91.18 
                                                             I0074880 778234070        11000   431     4310    65300          626.56 
                                                                                       12433   314     4310    69800          303.16 
                                                                                       39000   314     4310    64992          256.94 
78067316 01/09/2024  A00311814Travis, Lori L.                I0074817 102423           11000   213     5710    15016        1,147.71 
78067317 01/09/2024  A00200282True Value Home Center         I0074794 477350           11000   431     4310    69800            2.48 
78067317 01/09/2024  A00200282True Value Home Center         I0074869 477377           36000   433     6121    69500           67.09 
                                                             I0074871 477561           36000   433     6121    69500           36.78 
 



 

5 | P a g e  
 

Taft College Check Register Report                   01-January -24 through 31- January-24 FY 23-24 
                                                             I0074878 477531           11000   435     4310    65190           15.67 
                                                                                       36000   433     6121    69500           23.80 
78067318 01/09/2024  A00200284U.S. Foods                     I0074825 3781427          32000   422     4411    69400          646.06 
                                                             I0074826 3781428          32000   422     4411    69400          503.32 
78067319 01/09/2024  A00200309United Refrigeration, Inc.     I0074854 93634954-00      35815   314     4310    69700          245.90 
                                                                                       11000   431     4310    65100          610.21 
78067320 01/09/2024  A00336843Valadez, Jose A.               I0074802 120323           12620   202     4310    61900          483.08 
78067321 01/09/2024  A00312920Vital Source                   I0074776 VST-11479-R-SEP  31000   423     4110    69100        1,021.61 
78067322 01/09/2024  A00200827W.W. Norton & Company Inc.     I0074848 1891813          31000   423     4115    69100          104.23 
                                                                                       31000   423     5940    69100           13.03 
78067323 01/09/2024  A00279084Watts, Cliff H.                I0074875 NOV/DEC 23       11000   421     5710    67200           88.03 
78067324 01/09/2024  A00294733West Kern Adult Education Ne   I0074805 12312023-A       12603   125     7410    73100       83,257.00 
78067325 01/09/2024  A00200355West Kern Water District       I0074779 121523           12560   223     5850    09565          152.01 
78067326 01/09/2024  A00200355West Kern Water District       I0074781 122123           33428   310     5810    69200           16.38 
                                                                                       33528   310     5810    69200           16.38 
                                                                                       33588   310     5810    69200           32.78 
78067327 01/09/2024  A00200355West Kern Water District       I0074782 122823           33428   310     5810    69200           19.86 
                                                                                       33528   310     5810    69200           19.86 
                                                                                       33588   310     5810    69200           39.72 
78067328 01/09/2024  A00275443WestAir Gases & Equipment In   I0074884 0080549859       31000   423     4321    69100           97.28 
78067329 01/09/2024  A00329149WEX Bank                       I0074807 94073708         11000   432     4316    67703          398.42 
78067330 01/09/2024  A00279103Yabla, Inc.                    I0074888 121415-TAFT_113  31000   423     4110    69100        5,178.00 
                                                                                       31000   423     5940    69100           18.00 
78067331 01/11/2024  A00329698Baguio, Mia C.                 S0058919                  11000           9526                   138.00 
78067332 01/11/2024  A00305109Bautista, Anaibeth             S0058925                  11000           9526                   644.00 
78067333 01/11/2024  A00336339Clark, Kathleen A.             S0058920                  11000           9526                   552.00 
78067334 01/11/2024  A00300209Clay, Jazmine C.               S0058900                  11000           9526                   320.00 
78067335 01/11/2024  A00313927De Anda, Samantha J.           S0058916                  11000           9526                   138.00 
78067336 01/11/2024  A00320572Eveland, Matthew J.            S0058901                  11000           9526                   596.00 
78067337 01/11/2024  A00335191Fausto, Gabriel A.             S0058902                  11000           9526                     2.00 
78067338 01/11/2024  A00303762Figueroa, Marline              S0058903                  11000           9526                    46.00 
78067339 01/11/2024  A00316944Jenkins, Liam M.               S0058915                  11000           9526                     2.00 
78067340 01/11/2024  A00310153Joseph, Jason B.               S0058906                  11000           9526                   119.83 
78067341 01/11/2024  A00335944Kent, Joseph F.                S0058907                  11000           9526                   668.53 
78067342 01/11/2024  A00322966McKown, Katie S.               S0058914                  11000           9526                   366.00 
78067343 01/11/2024  A00333408Monge-Sanchez, Xavier A.       S0058908                  11000           9526                     2.00 
78067344 01/11/2024  A00293082Mora, Jocelyn                  S0058923                  11000           9526                     2.00 
78067345 01/11/2024  A00303293Muratalla, Alyssa M.           S0058927                  11000           9526                   322.00 
78067346 01/11/2024  A00319041Olea, Aracely                  S0058917                  11000           9526                   230.00 
78067347 01/11/2024  A00274015Ortega, Maria C.               S0058924                  11000           9526                   230.00 
78067348 01/11/2024  A00329335Oxford, Evan M.                S0058909                  11000           9526                   368.00 
78067349 01/11/2024  A00246856Robbins, Mary B.               S0058910                  11000           9526                 3,000.00 
78067350 01/11/2024  A00332838Snow, Matthew D.               S0058911                  11000           9526                     2.00 
78067351 01/11/2024  A00334212Spell, Aubree N.               S0058912                  11000           9526                   552.00 
78067352 01/11/2024  A00060628Swope, Roshena D.              S0058928                  11000           9526                     2.00 
78067353 01/11/2024  A00320284Ventura Martinez, Angel G.     S0058918                  11000           9526                   276.00 
78067354 01/11/2024  A00337500Walker, Justin N.              S0058921                  11000           9526                   644.00 
78067355 01/11/2024  A00335450Wells, Natasha                 S0058904                  11000           9526                   137.29 
                                                             S0058905                  11000           9526                   386.19 
78067356 01/11/2024  A00318734White-Pittman, Callie P.       S0058913                  11000           9526                   496.00 
78067357 01/11/2024  A00294933Zavala, David J.               S0058926                  11000           9526                     2.00 
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78067358 01/11/2024  A00338640Zavala, Samantha S.            S0058922                  11000           9526                   230.00 
78067359 01/19/2024  A00200017A.P.I. Plumbing                I0074943 26758            35819   357     4310    69700           34.64 
                                                             I0074946 26745            35815   314     4310    69700           25.98 
78067360 01/19/2024  A00292936Albertson's LLC                I0074931 177689122823     39000   314     4310    64991          120.63 
                                                                                       12433   314     3310    69800           37.21 
                                                             I0074945 177691122823     32000   422     4410    69400          235.35 
78067361 01/19/2024  A00238497All-Tech Fire & Security, In   I0074921 2845             33428   310     5632    69200          211.71 
78067361 01/19/2024  A00238497All-Tech Fire & Security, In   I0074921 2845             33528   310     5632    69200          211.72 
                                                                                       33588   310     5632    69200          423.43 
78067362 01/19/2024  A00201875Amazon Capital Services        I0074902 1GKM-9H6M-1M6K   31000   423     4115    69100          564.32 
                                                             I0074903 1FV7-KHXP-4WKQ   31000   423     4110    69100          378.01 
                                                             I0074913 1KPT-6FC9-41F9   12477   203     6310    61200          205.36 
                                                             I0074938 1PQM-VHCM-FDJ9   11000   431     4310    65100           29.21 
                                                             I0074955 11KK-LMM4-3T7C   11000   431     4310    65100          300.00 
                                                             I0074956 13WY-WR9Y-M99J   11000   205     4310    12042           78.30 
                                                             I0074964 1C79-VRTF-DXKC   12560   223     4311    09565          471.10 
                                                             I0074969 1TJM-4JCY-1X9D   11000   431     4310    65100           30.17 
                                                             I0074974 1VNT-MWMY-TPJN   12477   203     6310    61200          165.03 
                                                             I0074981 1V63-14T9-KGR1   12477   203     6310    61200          607.15 
                                                             I0074982 1V63-14T9-JVM1   12477   203     6310    61200          722.80 
                                                             I0074983 1MPD-QCYL-JPMR   12477   203     6310    61200          434.80 
78067363 01/19/2024  A00288646Amazon Web Services, Inc.      I0074965 1541996421       11000   113     5644    67801        1,510.71 
78067364 01/19/2024  A00339856American Dental Accessories,   I0074949 1693919A         11000   205     4312    12042          166.67 
78067365 01/19/2024  A00200053Apple Computer Inc.            I0074924 MA50205684       11000   209     6412    04013           85.52 
78067366 01/19/2024  A00338660ARAMARK Educational Services   I0074954 000000764-00334  12653   301     4410    63900          903.47 
78067367 01/19/2024  A00202445AT&T Mobility                  I0074890 010224           12551   353     6415    64600          120.72 
78067368 01/19/2024  A00200069Bakersfield Californian        I0074962 92492            12050   431     6121    65115          680.24 
78067369 01/19/2024  A00015850Berry, Wendy J.                I0074892 011024           11000   209     4311    04014          105.75 
                                                             I0074896 010924           11000   209     4311    04014          246.42 
78067370 01/19/2024  A00250001Blake, Paul A.                 I0074910 112823           11000   209     4311    09011           89.06 
78067371 01/19/2024  A00334819Brady Industries               I0074951 8522878          11000   431     4310    65300          648.42 
                                                             I0074973 8543664          11000   431     4310    65300          511.28 
78067372 01/19/2024  A00321194C & P Sanitary Supply, INC     I0074947 93805            11000   431     5631    65100        1,740.00 
78067373 01/19/2024  A00200119C.A. Reding Company, Inc.      I0074937 692425           31000   423     5971    69100            5.94 
78067374 01/19/2024  A00328288Cal Pro Specialties            I0074953 12622            12676   351     4310    64900        3,472.75 
                                                             I0074970 12647            12642   223     4310    60103        3,337.41 
78067375 01/19/2024  A00200107Charter Communications         I0074908 011124           11000   435     5840    65192          198.25 
78067376 01/19/2024  A00264649Convergint Technologies, LLC   I0074927 IN00132609       33428   310     6210    69200          741.00 
                                                                                       33528   310     6210    69200          741.00 
                                                                                       33588   310     6210    69200        1,482.00 
                                                             I0074929 IN00132653       12050   431     6121    65125        5,582.40 
78067377 01/19/2024  A00220080CXtec                          I0074930 7214801          33428   310     6412    69200          968.81 
                                                                                       33528   310     6412    69200          968.81 
                                                                                       33588   310     6412    69200        1,937.65 
78067378 01/19/2024  A00265229DK&M Property                  I0074986 FEB 24           39000   314     5610    64991        1,745.45 
78067379 01/19/2024  A00277845Double D Cleaning Service      I0074980 102              12560   223     5890    09565          240.00 
78067380 01/19/2024  A00337407Eide Bailly LLP                I0074940 E101601888       11000   401     5510    67200       25,000.00 
78067381 01/19/2024  A00319544FFP Fund V Lessee1, LLC        I0074972 2024-F5L1-00002  11000   431     5830    65700        9,035.11 
78067382 01/19/2024  A00283199Fork Lift Specialties, Inc.    I0074922 24746815         11000   431     5632    65100          158.12 
                                                             I0074923 24746816         11000   431     5632    65100          267.57 
78067383 01/19/2024  A00329125Foundation Properties Inc      I0074985 FEB 24           39000   314     5610    64991        2,127.27 
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78067384 01/19/2024  A00202041Fresno Oxygen                  I0074978 0063300601       12642   223     4311    09565          600.43 
78067384 01/19/2024  A00202041Fresno Oxygen                  I0074979 0063300606       12560   223     4311    09565        4,746.58 
78067385 01/19/2024  A00283264Frontier California Inc.       I0074977 5703010724       11000   431     5840    65700          155.75 
78067386 01/19/2024  A00200627Gonzalez, Lourdes              I0074952 041624           12599   309     5710    64992          700.00 
78067387 01/19/2024  A00200645Hardy Diagnostics              I0074966 130996           11000   209     4311    04012          134.01 
                                                             I0074967 132500           11000   209     4311    04012          854.16 
78067388 01/19/2024  A00258702Martinson, Larry               I0074914 101823D          31000   423     4310    69100          509.50 
                                                                                       31000   423     5940    69100           90.00 
                                                             I0074936 11/12/2023A      31000   423     4310    69100        1,852.50 
                                                                                       31000   423     5940    69100          150.00 
78067389 01/19/2024  A00227772MBS Textbook Exchange, Inc.    I0074917 IPR4469387       31000   423     4115    69100          350.24 
78067390 01/19/2024  A00283088Mitchell, David T.             I0074895 011024           11000   209     5642    17018           99.00 
78067391 01/19/2024  A00252523Oak Hall Cap and Gown          I0074935 4713753          31000   423     4310    69100       10,510.75 
                                                                                       31000   423     5940    69100          149.95 
78067392 01/19/2024  A00200508P. G. & E.                     I0074901 010724           11000   435     5830    65192          403.01 
                                                                                       11000   435     5820    65192          345.67 
78067393 01/19/2024  A00200508P. G. & E.                     I0074904 011124           39000   314     5830    64991           44.46 
78067394 01/19/2024  A00200508P. G. & E.                     I0074905 01/11/24         39000   314     5830    64991           65.00 
78067395 01/19/2024  A00324842Payne, Kenneth E.              I0074984 FEB 24           39000   314     5610    64991        2,110.92 
78067396 01/19/2024  A00200518Pearson Education              I0074909 23852663         31000   423     4110    69100          409.40 
                                                                                       31000   423     5940    69100           48.99 
                                                             I0074915 23857927         31000   423     4110    69100        1,002.48 
78067397 01/19/2024  A00200521Pens Etc.                      I0074918 494680-0         31000   423     4310    69100          419.74 
78067398 01/19/2024  A00201120Rite Away Carpet Cleaning      I0074912 110021645        35815   314     4310    69700           60.00 
78067399 01/19/2024  A00218940Roaring Spring Paper Product   I0074950 401133           31000   423     4310    69100        3,271.90 
                                                                                       31000   423     5940    69100           92.53 
78067400 01/19/2024  A00285838Sammy's Detail                 I0074958 2689             11000   432     5632    67703          395.00 
                                                                                       39000   314     5632    64991          195.00 
                                                             I0074959 2689             12560   223     5632    09565          135.00 
78067401 01/19/2024  A00200393Sparkletts                     I0074971 122123           12375   301     5990    64500           37.96 
78067402 01/19/2024  A00200396Spurr                          I0074898 134415           11000   431     5820    65700        3,807.62 
                                                                                       35827   357     5820    69700          629.77 
                                                                                       33428   310     5820    69200           46.67 
                                                                                       33528   310     5820    69200           46.67 
                                                                                       33588   310     5820    69200           93.33 
78067403 01/19/2024  A00200417Sysco Food Service of Ventur   I0074933 379437207        33429   310     4411    69250          514.27 
                                                             I0074934 379437206        33429   310     4410    69250          629.46 
                                                             I0074961 379458004        32000   422     4410    69400        1,937.54 
                                                                                       32000   422     4411    69400          363.68 
                                                                                       32000   422     4411    69400          375.49 
78067404 01/19/2024  A00200423Taft City School District      I0074941 24-62            11000   432     4312    67703        1,763.69 
                                                                                       11000   432     5632    67703          328.00 
                                                                                       11000   432     4312    67703          225.59 
                                                                                       11000   432     5632    67703          328.00 
                                                                                       11000   432     4312    67703           74.25 
                                                                                       11000   432     5632    67703          123.00 
78067405 01/19/2024  A00200425Taft College                   I0074944 6661             11000   110     4310    66003          175.00 
78067406 01/19/2024  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0074911 4475             12000   318     4310    64800           37.89 
78067407 01/19/2024  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0074916 5231             12563   319     4110    64900        1,310.83 
78067408 01/19/2024  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0074939 6295             11000   353     4310    64600           33.56 
78067409 01/19/2024  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0074942 3947             11000   213     4310    15016           84.44 
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                                                                                       11000   210     4310    13052            4.32 
                                                                                       11000   208     4310    15017            4.31 
78067410 01/19/2024  A00318053Technical Safety Services, L   I0074920 IN0366839        11000   431     5631    65100        3,176.63 
78067411 01/19/2024  A00256341Terminix                       I0074894 441854095        33428   310     5860    69200           92.75 
                                                                                       33528   310     5860    69200           92.75 
                                                                                       33588   310     5860    69200          185.50 
78067412 01/19/2024  A00200628The Goodheart-Willcox Compan   I0074919 01965717         31000   423     4110    69100        2,963.28 
                                                                                       31000   423     5940    69100          122.35 
78067413 01/19/2024  A00313898TimeClock Plus, LLC            I0074976 INV00306342      11000   411     5641    67300       18,211.89 
78067414 01/19/2024  A00336205TPx Communications             I0074975 172411           11000   431     5840    65700          578.87 
78067415 01/19/2024  A00200282True Value Home Center         I0074948 477616           11000   435     4310    65192           28.46 
                                                                                       35815   314     4310    69700           99.85 
                                                             I0074960 477926           11000   431     4310    65300           21.80 
                                                                                       11000   431     4310    65100          215.00 
78067416 01/19/2024  A00200293United Parcel Service          I0074891 0000969726014.   31000   423     5940    67705          519.75 
78067417 01/19/2024  A00000456Uribe Berumen, Jose            I0074925 DEC 23           11000   435     5633    65191          120.00 
                                                             I0074926 DEC.  23         11000   435     5633    65192          300.00 
78067418 01/19/2024  A00232538Ward's Natural Science         I0074957 8814715929       11000   209     4311    04011          128.00 
78067419 01/19/2024  A00200352Waxie Sanitary Supply          I0074928 82157336         11000   431     4310    65300          484.60 
                                                                                       12433   314     4310    69800           96.78 
                                                                                       39000   314     4320    64992           96.75 
78067420 01/19/2024  A00200355West Kern Water District       I0074899 010424           11000   431     5810    65700        1,972.37 
                                                                                       39000   314     5810    69800          363.58 
                                                                                       12433   314     5810    69800           40.40 
78067421 01/19/2024  A00200355West Kern Water District       I0074900 01/04/24         11000   435     5810    65191           36.75 
78067422 01/19/2024  A00200355West Kern Water District       I0074906 12/28/23         11000   431     5810    65700          611.86 
                                                                                       39000   314     5810    69800          112.79 
                                                                                       12433   314     5810    69800           12.53 
78067423 01/19/2024  A00200355West Kern Water District       I0074907 12/21/23         11000   435     5810    65192           47.77 
78067424 01/19/2024  A00200360Westec                         I0074963 28781            11450   204     5641    09543       35,857.50 
78067425 01/19/2024  A00201081Westside Waste Management Co   I0074893 50978            39000   314     5850    64991           75.88 
78067425 01/19/2024  A00201081Westside Waste Management Co   I0074897 50984            11000   431     5850    65700        5,800.64 
                                                                                       12433   314     5850    69800           91.25 
                                                                                       39000   314     5850    64991          517.06 
                                                                                       12560   223     5850    09565          135.25 
78067426 01/19/2024  A00286901WinCraft, Incorporated         I0074932 373364           31000   423     4310    69100          303.66 
78067427 01/19/2024  A00264391YBP Library Services           I0074968 906826           12477   203     6310    61200           15.10 
78067428 01/20/2024  A00329075Andrade, Kilinahe K.           S0058929                  11000           9526                   316.00 
78067429 01/20/2024  A00272474Callison, Bailey R.            S0058947                  11000           9526                 1,240.00 
78067430 01/20/2024  A00333041Contreras, Eliana              S0058930                  11000           9526                    46.00 
78067431 01/20/2024  A00336863Contreras, Jeffrey R.          S0058931                  11000           9526                   138.00 
78067432 01/20/2024  A00320160Evans, Presley G.              S0058932                  11000           9526                   138.00 
78067433 01/20/2024  A00327567Fonseca, Anthony               S0058933                  11000           9526                   748.00 
78067434 01/20/2024  A00339131Hernandez, Carolina            S0058934                  11000           9526                   150.00 
78067435 01/20/2024  A00338899Lewis, Autumn J.               S0058935                  11000           9526                   232.00 
78067436 01/20/2024  A00318925Madera, David I.               S0058936                  11000           9526                   138.00 
78067437 01/20/2024  A00326022McKay, Allyson M.              S0058937                  11000           9526                   182.00 
78067438 01/20/2024  A00329475Mejia, Hannah M.               S0058938                  11000           9526                   140.00 
78067439 01/20/2024  A00337510Patel, Hetal P.                S0058939                  11000           9526                   138.00 
78067440 01/20/2024  A00324130Payne, Kassaundra L.           S0058940                  11000           9526                   184.00 
78067441 01/20/2024  A00333921Pena, Lorena                   S0058941                  11000           9526                   138.00 
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78067442 01/20/2024  A00334930Ramos, Cassandra D.            S0058942                  11000           9526                   184.00 
78067443 01/20/2024  A00261904Rodriguez, Gabriela P.         S0058943                  11000           9526                     2.00 
78067444 01/20/2024  A00315804Sanhueza Escudero, Maria I.    S0058944                  11000           9526                    30.00 
78067445 01/20/2024  A00324677Scott, Reese I.                S0058945                  11000           9526                   138.00 
78067446 01/20/2024  A00334075Shakoor, Jalen A.              S0058946                  11000           9526                   184.00 
78067447 01/24/2024  A00331986Almanza Gomez, Jennifer C.     S0058949                  11000           9526                   300.00 
78067448 01/24/2024  A00328695Alvarez, Amber                 S0058950                  11000           9526                   300.00 
78067449 01/24/2024  A00331025Bailey, Breanna N.             S0058982                  11000           9526                   230.00 
78067450 01/24/2024  A00329938Beaver, Charles A.             S0058951                  11000           9526                   298.00 
78067451 01/24/2024  A00335515Burton, Cinder G.              S0058983                  11000           9526                   140.00 
78067452 01/24/2024  A00308159Castellanos, Herculez A.       S0058981                  11000           9526                   460.00 
78067453 01/24/2024  A00330152Caswell-Mears, Molly S.        S0058984                  11000           9526                    69.00 
78067454 01/24/2024  A00328742Cibrian, Priscila G.           S0058952                  11000           9526                   300.00 
78067455 01/24/2024  A00321019Criss, Katelyn R.              S0058953                  11000           9526                   300.00 
78067456 01/24/2024  A00329460Cruz, Kylie A.                 S0058985                  11000           9526                     2.00 
78067457 01/24/2024  A00269831Davis, Bradley A.              S0058986                  11000           9526                   255.00 
78067458 01/24/2024  A00288706Duenas, Alma J.                S0058987                  11000           9526                   230.00 
78067459 01/24/2024  A00335191Fausto, Gabriel A.             S0058973                  11000           9526                   150.00 
78067460 01/24/2024  A00323826Flores, Metztli F.             S0058954                  11000           9526                   300.00 
78067461 01/24/2024  A00328503Garcia Flores, Hernan          S0058955                  11000           9526                   300.00 
78067462 01/24/2024  A00334283Garcia Hernandez, Jesus        S0058956                  11000           9526                   298.00 
78067463 01/24/2024  A00328720Gonzalez Ramirez, Ashley A.    S0058957                  11000           9526                   298.00 
78067464 01/24/2024  A00337057Guevara, Mariavictoria         S0058988                  11000           9526                   184.00 
78067465 01/24/2024  A00334229Hacker, Rebekah S.             S0058958                  11000           9526                   298.00 
78067466 01/24/2024  A00338981Heitman, Ava M.                S0058974                  11000           9526                   150.00 
78067467 01/24/2024  A00335410Hernandez, Adalberto C.        S0058959                  11000           9526                   298.00 
78067468 01/24/2024  A00334610Hernandez, Hunter A.           S0058975                  11000           9526                   150.00 
78067469 01/24/2024  A00323761Jorgensen, Jett A.             S0058960                  11000           9526                   300.00 
78067470 01/24/2024  A00336085Kim, Geunhoo                   S0058976                  11000           9526                   150.00 
78067471 01/24/2024  A00335471Kinnaird, Emilee E.            S0058961                  11000           9526                   300.00 
78067472 01/24/2024  A00321022Krier, Gabrielle E.            S0058962                  11000           9526                   300.00 
78067473 01/24/2024  A00287344Laguna, Stephen A.             S0058989                  11000           9526                   188.00 
78067474 01/24/2024  A00314475Leyva, Jazmine                 S0058990                  11000           9526                   184.00 
78067475 01/24/2024  A00337340Lopez, Kieren V.               S0058991                  11000           9526                   230.00 
78067476 01/24/2024  A00305253Martinez, Eric A.              S0058992                  11000           9526                   184.00 
78067477 01/24/2024  A00311592Martinez, Yuriana L.           S0058993                  11000           9526                   229.00 
78067478 01/24/2024  A00201676Massie, Carrie M.              S0058994                  11000           9526                   138.00 
78067479 01/24/2024  A00287861Mendoza, Bryan M.              S0058995                  11000           9526                   184.00 
78067480 01/24/2024  A00313070Moland, Kenaeya R.             S0058948                  11000           9526                 1,328.00 
78067481 01/24/2024  A00334219Moseley, Wyatt C.              S0058963                  11000           9526                   300.00 
78067482 01/24/2024  A00333282Muro Andrade, Janet            S0058964                  11000           9526                   298.00 
78067483 01/24/2024  A00323708Nicolas Gonzalez, Lorena       S0058965                  11000           9526                   300.00 
78067484 01/24/2024  A00328300Niu, Shace T.                  S0058977                  11000           9526                   150.00 
78067485 01/24/2024  A00328681Pablo, Nidia                   S0058966                  11000           9526                   300.00 
78067486 01/24/2024  A00248747Palafox, Maria G.              S0058996                  11000           9526                   140.00 
78067487 01/24/2024  A00320760Pence, Nadalie I.              S0058967                  11000           9526                   300.00 
78067488 01/24/2024  A00304244Portenga, Tayler A.            S0058997                  11000           9526                    60.00 
78067489 01/24/2024  A00327968Quintero, Juan L.              S0058978                  11000           9526                   150.00 
78067490 01/24/2024  A00334985Ramirez, Beatriz               S0058998                  11000           9526                    92.00 
78067491 01/24/2024  A00324859Ramirez, Carla                 S0058968                  11000           9526                   300.00 
78067492 01/24/2024  A00323403Rivera Jaime, Fatima           S0058969                  11000           9526                   300.00 
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78067493 01/24/2024  A00339426Rodrigue, Cadence E.           S0058979                  11000           9526                   150.00 
78067494 01/24/2024  A00337216Salkin, Stephanie A.           S0058972                  11000           9526                   370.00 
78067495 01/24/2024  A00338656Sanchez, Gershon J.            S0058999                  11000           9526                   138.00 
78067496 01/24/2024  A00324126Sangha, Jasmit K.              S0059000                  11000           9526                   161.00 
78067497 01/24/2024  A00108069Summers, Jason L.              S0059001                  11000           9526                   232.00 
78067498 01/24/2024  A00336839Torres Zuniga, Cesar M.        S0058980                  11000           9526                    16.00 
78067499 01/24/2024  A00333372Vasquez, Jose D.               S0058970                  11000           9526                   300.00 
78067500 01/24/2024  A00329939White, David A.                S0058971                  11000           9526                   298.00 
78067501 01/30/2024  A00243588AARP Health Care Options       I0074990 FEB 24           11000   412     3350    59100       20,760.44 
78067502 01/30/2024  A00302049Acuna-Cano, Fernando           I0075086 011624           11000   411     5430    67300          784.00 
78067503 01/30/2024  A00292936Albertson's LLC                I0075020 177690122823     33429   310     4410    69250          163.87 
78067504 01/30/2024  A00201875Amazon Capital Services        I0075015 1NM3-XL9M-MWQ7   31000   423     4310    69100           18.79 
                                                             I0075016 1JYH-JWYG-KMN6   31000   423     4310    69100          206.25 
                                                             I0075024 1RJL-LNK4-1F6F   12560   223     4311    09565          415.34 
                                                             I0075050 19H9-937D-3KTJ   12655   351     4310    64400           35.70 
                                                             I0075052 1117-LD6Q-67DJ   12477   203     6310    61200           16.63 
                                                             I0075066 1NTQ-RRH6-HFKM   12679   320     4310    64900          236.15 
                                                             I0075067 13JK-C6MH-KTRX   12679   320     4410    64900          528.66 
78067505 01/30/2024  A00200044American General Media         I0075068 IN-1231231013    11000   115     5970    67100        4,410.00 
78067506 01/30/2024  A00200069Bakersfield Californian        I0075064 010224           12477   203     4211    61200          335.88 
78067507 01/30/2024  A00321724Barker, Fred                   I0075036 2024SOFTBALL     11000   352     5750    69614        3,550.00 
78067508 01/30/2024  A00320892Barnes Welding                 I0075014 0063300598       31000   423     4310    69100        1,241.01 
78067509 01/30/2024  A00290343Bauer, Amanda M.               I0075009 09302024         11000   401     5510    67200          100.00 
78067510 01/30/2024  A00272600Beard Family Trust             I0075026 FEB 24           12560   223     5610    09565        3,500.00 
78067511 01/30/2024  A00320862Biopac Systems Inc             I0075039 0139779-IN       12620   202     4311    61900          166.38 
78067512 01/30/2024  A00250001Blake, Paul A.                 I0075006 010824           11000   209     4311    09011          222.26 
78067513 01/30/2024  A00200109Brown & Reich Petroleum, Inc   I0075043 42390            39000   314     4316    64991          110.79 
                                                                                       12433   314     4316    69800           36.93 
                                                             I0075083 42389            11000   432     4316    65100           81.86 
                                                                                       11000   432     4316    65500           61.03 
                                                                                       11000   352     4316    69610          313.02 
                                                             I0075084 42678            11000   432     4316    65300          106.78 
                                                                                       11000   432     4316    65100          130.54 
                                                                                       11000   352     4316    69610          155.58 
78067514 01/30/2024  A00200116Burt Electric & Communicatio   I0075027 010924           11000   113     5632    67801          400.00 
78067515 01/30/2024  A00321194C & P Sanitary Supply, INC     I0075053 93264            11000   431     4310    65300          779.40 
78067516 01/30/2024  A00200161CDW-G                          I0075030 NS07932          11000   319     4310    64500          103.38 
                                                             I0075031 NQ05019          11000   411     4310    67300          359.41 
                                                             I0075032 NT28047          11000   113     5643    67801        2,481.54 
78067517 01/30/2024  A00339915Chicory Meadow, LLC            I0075029 306              31000   423     4110    69100          530.96 
78067518 01/30/2024  A00230466Classic Charter, Inc.          I0074997 169163           12000   303     5730    64300          150.00 
78067519 01/30/2024  A00200235Cutrona, Myisha J.             I0074998 012424           12679   320     4410    64900          732.24 
78067520 01/30/2024  A00200225Darling Ingredients Inc.       I0075058 13091121         32000   422     5850    69400           75.00 
78067521 01/30/2024  A00200760Devine, William M.             I0075001 113024           11000   202     5710    60100           28.00 
78067522 01/30/2024  A00331577Electric Embroidery Company    I0075054 7835             12495   319     4310    61900           60.00 
78067523 01/30/2024  A00333907Estes, Alyssa L.               I0074996 012324           12000   303     7606    73200           99.99 
78067524 01/30/2024  A00200307Farmer Bros. Company           I0075010 90195373         32000   422     4410    69400          981.21 
78067525 01/30/2024  A00200308Federal Express Corporation    I0075059 8-388-82236      11000   401     5940    67705           36.62 
78067526 01/30/2024  A00332921Ferrilli                       I0075028 SIN003610        12653   301     5510    63900        1,560.00 
78067527 01/30/2024  A00340489Foundation for the Los Angel   I0075008 ZCNWY943KRH      11000   202     5710    67500          500.00 
78067528 01/30/2024  A00283264Frontier California Inc.       I0075037 5734011024       11000   431     5840    65700           48.76 
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78067529 01/30/2024  A00201045Golling, Greg P.               I0075005 012224           11000   209     4311    04012        1,555.13 
78067530 01/30/2024  A00330330Hampton, Todd                  I0075007 011624           11000   401     5710    67200          170.88 
78067531 01/30/2024  A00200645Hardy Diagnostics              I0075074 205806           11000   209     4311    04100          507.54 
78067532 01/30/2024  A00201549Harper Collins Publishers      I0075051 83139349         31000   423     4110    69100          193.40 
78067533 01/30/2024  A00200655Henry Schein, Inc.             I0075017 67455581         11000   352     4310    69619           46.98 
78067534 01/30/2024  A00310153Joseph, Jason B.               I0075081 33555191         11000   000     9512    00000           58.13 
78067535 01/30/2024  A00339387KGET/NGET/OGET KGET.COM        I0075012 4231257-1        11000   115     5970    67100        5,000.00 
78067536 01/30/2024  A00200721Kiwanis Club of Taft           I0075078 19988            11000   115     5210    67100           89.00 
78067537 01/30/2024  A00329896Living Water Treatment, Inc.   I0075080 12722            11000   431     5641    65100          890.00 
78067538 01/30/2024  A00337165Lopez, Jaime                   I0075002 012224           11000   202     5950    60100           41.31 
78067539 01/30/2024  A00262851Lytle, Steve                   I0075070 012624           11000   209     4311    04011           31.93 
78067540 01/30/2024  A00335799Matsudo, Shimboku              I0075082 33561238         11000   000     9512    00000          129.28 
78067541 01/30/2024  A00337499Motimatic PBC                  I0075000 2452             12676   351     5641    64900        3,900.00 
78067542 01/30/2024  A00224521New England Biolabs            I0075071 92336930         11000   209     4311    04012          519.60 
78067543 01/30/2024  A00200498Office Depot                   I0075033 338657818-001    11000   205     4310    12042           26.37 
                                                             I0075042 347689730001     39000   314     4310    64991           76.32 
                                                                                       12433   314     4310    69800           25.44 
                                                             I0075044 344972062001     11000   209     4310    04011          121.65 
                                                             I0075045 347744628001     11000   357     4318    69700          242.46 
                                                             I0075046 347389487001     11000   421     4310    67200           70.14 
                                                             I0075047 345051897001     11000   421     4310    67200          466.01 
                                                             I0075048 345055855001     11000   421     4310    67200           16.05 
                                                             I0075049 344885546001     32000   422     4310    69400          123.63 
                                                             I0075055 345509090001     11000   209     4310    04013          811.33 
                                                             I0075056 345230888001     11000   209     4310    04013           96.71 
                                                             I0075057 345664604001     12000   303     7605    73200        2,445.69 
78067543 01/30/2024  A00200498Office Depot                   I0075060 345935094001     11000   205     4310    12042          151.85 
                                                             I0075062 346912394001     12000   353     4310    64600          574.25 
78067544 01/30/2024  A00251929Oja, Michelle E.               I0075003 010824           11000   210     5210    49999          272.00 
78067545 01/30/2024  A00201272Owens, Patricia A.             I0074999 011924           39000   312     4310    64991           35.27 
78067546 01/30/2024  A00200508P. G. & E.                     I0074995 011224           11000   431     5830    65700       25,871.66 
                                                                                       39000   314     5830    64991        4,011.30 
                                                                                       12433   314     5830    69800          445.70 
                                                                                       33428   310     5830    69200        1,377.28 
                                                                                       33528   310     5830    69200        1,377.28 
                                                                                       33588   310     5830    69200        2,754.55 
78067547 01/30/2024  A00200508P. G. & E.                     I0075038 011024           11000   435     5830    65191           27.21 
                                                                                       11000   435     5820    65191           16.93 
78067548 01/30/2024  A00338288Pearson Dental Supply Inc      I0075065 552240           11000   205     4311    12042          192.31 
78067549 01/30/2024  A00200522Pepsi-Cola Company             I0075021 23493713         32000   422     4410    69400          725.09 
78067550 01/30/2024  A00307141Ruiz, Christopher J.           I0075023 2324-44          11000   352     5510    69610          500.00 
78067551 01/30/2024  A00220442Serban Sound & Communication   I0075079 1871             12755   421     6121    67900      157,023.22 
78067552 01/30/2024  A00200487Sierra School Equipment Co.    I0075072 412871           12495   319     6411    61100        1,899.01 
78067553 01/30/2024  A00321772Sinclair Broadcast Group, In   I0075069 2102523-2        11000   115     5970    67100        5,200.00 
78067554 01/30/2024  A00200393Sparkletts                     I0075018 122923           11000   223     4310    60103           48.17 
78067555 01/30/2024  A00211077Strata Information Group       I0075019 50597            12569   353     5510    64600          892.50 
78067556 01/30/2024  A00277399Sundgren, Lori A.              I0075085 012624           12495   319     5710    61900          138.82 
78067557 01/30/2024  A00200417Sysco Food Service of Ventur   I0075061 379460291        32000   422     4410    69400        2,491.65 
                                                             I0075075 379444167        33429   310     4411    69250          347.69 
                                                             I0075077 379458006        33429   310     4410    69250        1,222.33 
78067558 01/30/2024  A00319064T-Mobile USA Inc.              I0075040 01/13/24         39000   314     5840    64991          182.71 
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                                                                                       12433   314     5840    69800           60.91 
                                                             I0075041 01-13-24         35000   360     6412    67701           29.41 
78067559 01/30/2024  A00259618Taft College ASB General       I0075073 010924           11000   000     7211    00000          430.00 
78067560 01/30/2024  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0075011 3662             12560   223     4311    09565        2,606.21 
78067561 01/30/2024  A00252942TC Federal Financial Aid Cle   I0074989 012524           11000   353     7130    64600        4,433.00 
78067562 01/30/2024  A00338387Thumm, Jake A.                 S0059002                  11000           9526                     5.43 
78067563 01/30/2024  A00336205TPx Communications             I0074992 176952165-0      11000   431     5840    65700          580.79 
78067564 01/30/2024  A00200282True Value Home Center         I0075034 477446           33428   310     4310    69200           70.34 
78067564 01/30/2024  A00200282True Value Home Center         I0075034 477446           33528   310     4310    69200           70.34 
                                                                                       33588   310     4310    69200          140.66 
78067565 01/30/2024  A00255644U.S. Bank Equipment Finance    I0075025 520021171        12560   223     5612    60103          266.67 
                                                                                       11000   205     5612    12042          266.67 
                                                                                       11000   203     5612    61200          266.67 
                                                                                       11000   203     5612    61200          266.67 
                                                                                       12000   318     5612    64800          266.67 
                                                                                       11000   202     5612    60100          266.67 
                                                                                       11000   113     5612    67801          266.67 
                                                                                       11000   431     5612    65100          266.67 
                                                                                       33428   310     5612    69200           66.67 
                                                                                       33528   310     5612    69200           66.67 
                                                                                       33588   310     5612    69200           66.67 
                                                                                       33591   310     5612    69200           66.67 
                                                                                       11000   207     5612    49999          266.67 
                                                                                       11000   202     5612    60100          266.67 
                                                                                       11000   110     5612    66003           88.89 
                                                                                       11000   202     5612    60100           88.89 
                                                                                       11000   114     5612    66005           88.89 
                                                                                       11000   202     5612    60100          266.67 
                                                                                       11000   421     5612    67200          119.97 
                                                                                       11000   401     5612    67200           26.67 
                                                                                       11000   411     5612    67300          120.00 
                                                                                       39000   314     5612    64991          266.67 
                                                                                       12551   353     5612    64600           66.67 
                                                                                       11000   301     5612    64500           66.67 
                                                                                       11000   302     5612    63100           66.67 
                                                                                       11000   358     5612    62100           66.67 
                                                                                       11000   421     5612    67200          266.67 
                                                                                       11000   401     5612    67200          266.67 
                                                                                       11000   401     5612    67200          266.67 
                                                                                       31000   423     5612    69100          266.67 
                                                                                       31000   423     5612    69100          168.44 
                                                                                       12495   319     5612    61900           61.06 
78067566 01/30/2024  A00200284U.S. Foods                     I0075076 3958810          33429   310     4410    69250        1,577.29 
78067567 01/30/2024  A00243587United Healthcare Insurance    I0074991 FEB 24           11000   412     3350    59100       24,308.31 
78067568 01/30/2024  A00200338Verizon Wireless               I0074994 9953080986       11000   357     5840    69700          128.39 
78067569 01/30/2024  A00312920Vital Source                   I0075063 VST-11479-R-DEC  31000   423     4110    69100        1,800.00 
78067570 01/30/2024  A00339918Walt Disney Travel Co., LLC    I0075004 WRK50400071755   12620   202     5710    61900        3,545.00 
78067571 01/30/2024  A00200355West Kern Water District       I0074987 011824           11000   435     5810    65192           34.07 
78067572 01/30/2024  A00200355West Kern Water District       I0074988 01/18/24         11000   431     5810    65700          139.39 
                                                                                       39000   314     5810    69800           25.69 
                                                                                       12433   314     5810    69800            2.86 
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78067573 01/30/2024  A00200355West Kern Water District       I0074993 011724           12560   223     5850    09565          157.78 
78067574 01/30/2024  A00200379WKCCD#2 Revolving Fund         I0075013 6654             11000   421     2110    67200        1,284.85 
                                                                                       11000   421     2110    69990          593.01 
                                                                                       11000   421     2110    70999           98.83 
78067575 01/30/2024  A00200388Zee Medical Service Co.        I0075022 34-119167        32000   422     4310    69400          108.63 
                                                             I0075035 34-119126        11000   301     4310    64500          283.79 
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AOMEGA         01/09/2024 A00200487  Sierra School Equipment Co.  P0063335    01/09/2024 01/09/2024           $4,046.39     
                          A00200498  Office Depot                 P0063318    01/04/2024 01/04/2024              $26.37   
               01/25/2024 A00200498  Office Depot                 P0063462    01/25/2024 01/25/2024              $74.04     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER           $4,146.80 
 
BYOUNG         01/08/2024 A00200116  Burt Electric & Communicatio P0063278    12/19/2023 12/19/2023             $253.62     
               01/09/2024 A00220442  Serban Sound & Communication P0063322    01/08/2024 01/08/2024         $157,023.22   
               01/10/2024 A00200116  Burt Electric & Communicatio P0063340    01/09/2024 01/09/2024             $400.00   
                          A00319064  T-Mobile USA Inc.            P0063349    01/10/2024 01/10/2024          $29,520.00     
               01/18/2024 A00310598  Li, Xiaohong                 P0063388    01/17/2024 01/17/2024             $170.00     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER         $187,366.84 
 
DDURAN         01/02/2024 A00200862  Taft College Bookstore       P0063308    01/02/2024 01/02/2024              $93.07   
               01/03/2024 A00200425  Taft College                 P0063307    01/02/2024 01/02/2024             $175.00   
               01/05/2024 A00224521  New England Biolabs          P0063321    01/05/2024 01/05/2024             $567.60   
               01/09/2024 A00200498  Office Depot                 P0063331    01/09/2024 01/09/2024              $83.23     
                                                                  P0063332    01/09/2024 01/09/2024              $91.12     
                                                                  P0063333    01/09/2024 01/09/2024              $39.88     
                                                                  P0063334    01/09/2024 01/09/2024             $100.87     
               01/10/2024 A00200721  Kiwanis Club of Taft         P0063337    01/09/2024 01/09/2024              $89.00   
                          A00201579  Woodward, Jennifer L.        P0063348    01/10/2024 01/10/2024           $1,310.53     
                          A00250001  Blake, Paul Anderson.        P0063351    01/10/2024 01/10/2024             $250.00     
               01/16/2024 A00339387  KGET/NGET/OGET KGET.COM      P0063364    01/11/2024 01/11/2024          $10,000.00     
                          A00200498  Office Depot                 P0063346    01/10/2024 01/10/2024             $466.01     
                          A00200146  Carolina Biological Supply C P0063381    01/16/2024 01/16/2024           $1,000.00     
               01/17/2024 A00271281  WKCCD-Taft College Grant Cle P0063380    01/16/2024 01/16/2024             $412.79     
                          A00200146  Carolina Biological Supply C P0063390    01/17/2024 01/17/2024             $738.91     
                          A00320862  Biopac Systems Inc           P0063391    01/17/2024 01/17/2024             $378.05     
               01/19/2024 A00201045  Golling, Greg P.             P0063394    01/18/2024 01/18/2024           $1,569.63   
                          A00262851  Lytle, Steve                 P0063403    01/18/2024 01/18/2024              $28.14     
               01/23/2024 A00200161  CDW-G                        P0063417    01/22/2024 01/22/2024             $403.10     
                          A00200498  Office Depot                 P0063421    01/22/2024 01/22/2024              $44.69     
                          A00201786  North State Environmental    P0063419    01/22/2024 01/22/2024             $568.63     
               01/24/2024 A00200763  Martinez, Maria              P0063446    01/24/2024 01/24/2024             $119.88     
                          A00200994  Walker-Lewis Rents           P0063447    01/24/2024 01/24/2024              $66.72     
               01/25/2024 A00200161  CDW-G                        P0063460    01/25/2024 01/25/2024             $109.32     
                          A00200862  Taft College Bookstore       P0063458    01/24/2024 01/24/2024             $120.44                                           
               01/30/2024 A00200498  Office Depot                 P0063483    01/29/2024 01/29/2024              $60.54 
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                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $18,887.15 
 
DNAVARRO       01/09/2024 A00267333  Navarro, Desirae A.          P0063320    01/05/2024 01/05/2024             $281.40     
                          A00273618  Redrock Software Corp.       P0063319    01/05/2024 01/05/2024             $439.00     
               01/12/2024 A00277399  Sundgren, Lori Anne.         P0063336    01/09/2024 01/09/2024             $138.82   
               01/30/2024 A00277399  Sundgren, Lori Anne.         P0063498    01/30/2024 01/30/2024              $75.00     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER             $934.22 
 
DRIOS          01/25/2024 A00280910  Independent Living Center of P0063433    01/23/2024 01/23/2024             $400.00     
               01/26/2024 A00300405  Markovits, Aaron             P0063461    01/25/2024 01/25/2024             $675.50     
               01/29/2024 A00300405  Markovits, Aaron             P0063466    01/25/2024 01/25/2024             $135.00     
               01/30/2024 A00300405  Markovits, Aaron             P0063467    01/25/2024 01/25/2024             $308.47     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER           $1,518.97 
 
DVOHNOUT       01/09/2024 A00201875  Amazon Capital Services      P0063343    01/09/2024 01/09/2024             $229.62     
                          A00307058  Minor, Leslie B.             P0063325    01/08/2024 01/08/2024             $416.75     
               01/12/2024 A00200687  Jean, Brian M.               P0063374    01/12/2024 01/12/2024           $4,446.66     
                          A00243211  Quicksilver Software, Inc.   P0063353    01/11/2024 01/11/2024           $1,450.00     
               01/21/2024 A00200053  Apple Computer Inc.          P0063392    01/17/2024 01/17/2024           $1,680.04     
               01/23/2024 A00337165  Lopez, Jaime                 P0063426    01/22/2024 01/22/2024             $657.48     
                                                                  P0063444    01/23/2024 01/23/2024              $43.31     
                          A00340489  Foundation for the Los Angel P0063434    01/23/2024 01/23/2024             $500.00   
               01/24/2024 A00015850  Berry, Wendy Jade.           P0063450    01/24/2024 01/24/2024             $565.00     
                          A00251929  Oja, Michelle Elizabeth.     P0063449    01/24/2024 01/24/2024             $675.00   
               01/25/2024 A00335974  Daugherty, Devin             P0063463    01/25/2024 01/25/2024           $2,640.74     
               01/31/2024 A00234659  Cahoon, Nathan Earl.         P0063504    01/31/2024 01/31/2024             $184.92     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $13,489.52 
 
JEDMAISTON     01/03/2024 A00230466  Classic Charter, Inc.        P0063248    12/15/2023 12/15/2023          $15,000.00     
               01/12/2024 A00332784  Golf Team Products           P0063311    01/03/2024 01/03/2024           $2,931.95     
               01/23/2024 A00200076  Bandy, Ingrun K.             P0063405    01/19/2024 01/19/2024           $1,440.00     
                          A00200862  Taft College Bookstore       P0063431    01/23/2024 01/23/2024             $100.57   
                          A00340483  SiteOne Landscape Supply, LL P0063432    01/23/2024 01/23/2024             $521.37     
               01/24/2024 A00325532  Executive Express Lines Inc. P0063408    01/19/2024 01/19/2024          $30,000.00     
               01/29/2024 A00259618  Taft College ASB General     P0063480    01/29/2024 01/29/2024          $19,878.73 
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               01/31/2024 A00200655  Henry Schein, Inc.           P0063515    01/31/2024 01/31/2024             $446.55     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $70,319.17 
 
JMADDING       01/02/2024 A00238497  All-Tech Fire & Security, In P0063285    12/20/2023 12/20/2023             $846.86   
               01/03/2024 A00200423  Taft City School District    P0063286    12/20/2023 12/20/2023           $2,842.53   
                          A00201875  Amazon Capital Services      P0063293    12/21/2023 12/21/2023             $300.00   
                          A00200017  A.P.I.  Plumbing             P0063300    01/02/2024 01/02/2024              $25.98   
                                                                  P0063310    01/03/2024 01/03/2024              $34.64   
               01/05/2024 A00200282  True Value Home Center       P0063302    01/02/2024 01/02/2024             $128.31   
                                                                  P0063316    01/04/2024 01/04/2024             $236.80   
                          A00209808  Kern Turf Supply, Inc.       P0063304    01/02/2024 01/02/2024           $1,943.48     
                          A00321194  C & P Sanitary Supply, INC   P0063301    01/02/2024 01/02/2024           $1,740.00   
                          A00336579  American Leak Detection, Inc P0063315    01/04/2024 01/04/2024             $995.00     
               01/10/2024 A00200017  A.P.I.  Plumbing             P0063345    01/09/2024 01/09/2024              $13.53     
                          A00200282  True Value Home Center       P0063344    01/09/2024 01/09/2024              $22.79     
                          A00200309  United Refrigeration, Inc.   P0063342    01/09/2024 01/09/2024           $1,482.38     
                          A00319625  General Tree Service Inc.    P0063305    01/02/2024 01/02/2024           $5,850.00     
               01/16/2024 A00201875  Amazon Capital Services      P0063373    01/12/2024 01/12/2024             $253.71     
                          A00323665  Absolute Mitigation Services P0063375    01/16/2024 01/16/2024           $4,660.40     
               01/17/2024 A00238497  All-Tech Fire & Security, In P0063384    01/16/2024 01/16/2024             $440.00     
               01/18/2024 A00200017  A.P.I.  Plumbing             P0063378    01/16/2024 01/16/2024          $15,350.00     
                          A00200282  True Value Home Center       P0063377    01/16/2024 01/16/2024             $145.01     
                          A00200715  Kern Electric Distributors   P0063376    01/16/2024 01/16/2024              $45.01     
                          A00201875  Amazon Capital Services      P0063383    01/16/2024 01/16/2024              $26.52     
                          A00336205  TPx Communications           P0063379    01/16/2024 01/16/2024             $578.87   
               01/19/2024 A00200017  A.P.I.  Plumbing             P0063399    01/18/2024 01/18/2024             $458.99     
                          A00200093  Black/Hall Construction      P0063395    01/18/2024 01/18/2024           $1,195.00     
                          A00200282  True Value Home Center       P0063398    01/18/2024 01/18/2024             $133.03     
                          A00200282  True Value Home Center       P0063400    01/18/2024 01/18/2024              $58.41     
                          A00340470  Fresno Roofing Company, Inc. P0063404    01/19/2024 01/19/2024         $138,700.00     
               01/22/2024 A00200017  A.P.I.  Plumbing             P0063413    01/19/2024 01/19/2024              $37.89     
               01/23/2024 A00200109  Brown & Reich Petroleum, Inc P0063401    01/18/2024 01/18/2024             $455.91   
                                                                  P0063402    01/18/2024 01/18/2024             $392.90   
                          A00313518  1000Bulbs.com                P0063435    01/23/2024 01/23/2024             $100.00     
               01/25/2024 A00200017  A.P.I.  Plumbing             P0063452    01/24/2024 01/24/2024             $320.00     
               01/26/2024 A00200109  Brown & Reich Petroleum, Inc P0063456    01/24/2024 01/24/2024             $359.38     
                          A00202334  Linder Backflow Service      P0063454    01/24/2024 01/24/2024             $435.74     
                          A00336205  TPx Communications           P0063455    01/24/2024 01/24/2024             $580.79   
                          A00200282  True Value Home Center       P0063451    01/24/2024 01/24/2024              $36.79     
                          A00200498  Office Depot                 P0063445    01/24/2024 01/24/2024              $45.23  
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                          A00201875  Amazon Capital Services      P0063448    01/24/2024 01/24/2024              $17.31     
                          A00200149  Carquest Auto Parts          P0063422    01/22/2024 01/22/2024              $31.88     
                          A00200282  True Value Home Center       P0063423    01/22/2024 01/22/2024              $33.09     
                          A00200309  United Refrigeration, Inc.   P0063415    01/22/2024 01/22/2024             $187.38     
                          A00200423  Taft City School District    P0063424    01/22/2024 01/22/2024           $2,087.47     
                                                                  P0063425    01/22/2024 01/22/2024           $3,449.24     
                          A00201875  Amazon Capital Services      P0063416    01/22/2024 01/22/2024              $24.88     
                          A00202335  Fastenal Industrial & Constr P0063440    01/23/2024 01/23/2024             $300.00     
                          A00288646  Amazon Web Services, Inc.    P0063438    01/23/2024 01/23/2024             $125.50     
               01/29/2024 A00200149  Carquest Auto Parts          P0063475    01/26/2024 01/26/2024             $144.31     
               01/30/2024 A00319625  General Tree Service Inc.    P0063488    01/30/2024 01/30/2024           $1,200.00     
                          A00200282  True Value Home Center       P0063474    01/26/2024 01/26/2024             $144.46     
                          A00200017  A.P.I.  Plumbing             P0063471    01/26/2024 01/26/2024              $11.91     
               01/31/2024 A00200311  Ferguson Enterprises, Inc.   P0063509    01/31/2024 01/31/2024             $100.00     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER         $189,129.31 
 
JROTHGEB       01/10/2024 A00200862  Taft College Bookstore       P0063350    01/10/2024 01/10/2024           $2,606.20   
               01/12/2024 A00200282  True Value Home Center       P0063365    01/11/2024 01/11/2024             $108.14     
               01/17/2024 A00200282  True Value Home Center       P0063385    01/16/2024 01/16/2024              $28.12     
               01/25/2024 A00200065  B & H Photo-Video, Inc.      P0063418    01/22/2024 01/22/2024           $5,737.25     
               01/30/2024 A00202041  Fresno Oxygen                P0063428    01/22/2024 01/22/2024          $28,342.23     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $36,821.94 
 
KSTEARMAN      01/03/2024 A00227772  MBS Textbook Exchange, Inc.  P0063299    12/22/2023 12/22/2023          $10,000.00     
               01/09/2024 A00200243  Blick Art Materials          P0063324    01/08/2024 01/08/2024           $4,000.00     
                          A00201875  Amazon Capital Services      P0063323    01/08/2024 01/08/2024           $4,330.00     
               01/10/2024 A00200518  Pearson Education            P0063341    01/09/2024 01/09/2024           $4,660.00     
                          A00287191  Rowman & Littlefield Publish P0063338    01/09/2024 01/09/2024           $1,600.00   
                          A00340048  Professional CD Distributors P0063339    01/09/2024 01/09/2024           $1,100.00     
               01/19/2024 A00238004  Paymetric, Inc.              P0063397    01/18/2024 01/18/2024           $3,000.00     
                          A00258703  College House                P0063407    01/19/2024 01/19/2024           $2,200.00     
               01/31/2024 A00200628  The Goodheart-Willcox Compan P0063517    01/31/2024 01/31/2024           $3,545.08     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $34,435.08 
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LWHITE         01/22/2024 A00200862  Taft College Bookstore       P0063396    01/18/2024 01/26/2024           $3,409.33     
               01/26/2024 A00200498  Office Depot                 P0063459    01/24/2024 01/26/2024             $648.73     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER           $4,058.06 
 
MALVAREZ       01/23/2024 A00201875  Amazon Capital Services      P0063420    01/22/2024 01/22/2024           $3,247.50     
                          A00336843  Valadez, Jose A.             P0063441    01/23/2024 01/23/2024             $656.92     
               01/31/2024 A00336843  Valadez, Jose A.             P0063513    01/31/2024 01/31/2024           $1,743.38     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER           $5,647.80 
 
MBLANCO        01/03/2024 A00284634  Abbott, Amar Isa.            P0063314    01/03/2024 01/03/2024             $228.19   
                          A00338660  ARAMARK Educational Services P0063313    01/03/2024 01/03/2024             $903.47   
               01/09/2024 A00308084  Siteimprove, Inc.            P0063330    01/08/2024 01/08/2024          $10,000.00     
               01/10/2024 A00317777  Watermark Insights LLC       P0063329    01/08/2024 01/08/2024          $13,000.00     
                          A00327623  Jitterbit, Inc.              P0063327    01/08/2024 01/08/2024          $24,000.00     
                          A00327636  Blackthorn.io, Inc.          P0063326    01/08/2024 01/08/2024          $14,250.00     
                          A00201875  Amazon Capital Services      P0063347    01/10/2024 01/10/2024              $55.77     
               01/12/2024 A00284634  Abbott, Amar Isa.            P0063368    01/11/2024 01/11/2024              $40.00     
                          A00337165  Lopez, Jaime                 P0063367    01/11/2024 01/11/2024              $40.00     
                          A00324134  Bell, Damon                  P0063366    01/11/2024 01/11/2024              $40.00     
               01/16/2024 A00327542  Alvarado, Cecilia            P0063371    01/12/2024 01/12/2024           $1,000.00     
                          A00335129  Finalsite                    P0063370    01/12/2024 01/12/2024           $5,274.00     
               01/19/2024 A00200120  CACCRAO                      P0063411    01/19/2024 01/19/2024             $400.00     
                          A00306586  CSSO Association, Inc.       P0063414    01/19/2024 01/19/2024           $4,550.00     
               01/23/2024 A00333368  Uribe, Mariana J.            P0063427    01/22/2024 01/22/2024             $105.00     
                          A00340497  3Play Media, Inc.            P0063443    01/23/2024 01/23/2024           $3,000.00     
                          A00200862  Taft College Bookstore       P0063439    01/23/2024 01/23/2024           $2,586.69     
               01/24/2024 A00230466  Classic Charter, Inc.        P0063412    01/19/2024 01/19/2024           $2,439.00     
               01/25/2024 A00200498  Office Depot                 P0063453    01/24/2024 01/24/2024             $126.00     
                          A00201875  Amazon Capital Services      P0063457    01/24/2024 01/24/2024             $453.07     
               01/29/2024 A00327542  Alvarado, Cecilia            P0063469    01/26/2024 01/26/2024             $290.64     
                                                                  P0063481    01/29/2024 01/29/2024             $591.73     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $83,373.56 
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MMATTHEWS      01/02/2024 A00200655  Henry Schein, Inc.           P0063306    01/02/2024 01/05/2024           $5,241.28     
               01/16/2024 A00200498  Office Depot                 P0063354    01/11/2024 01/15/2024              $61.69     
               01/19/2024 A00200655  Henry Schein, Inc.           P0063393    01/17/2024 01/23/2024           $2,328.06     
               01/23/2024 A00200655  Henry Schein, Inc.           P0063442    01/23/2024 01/26/2024             $319.47     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER           $7,950.50 
 
MSANCHEZ       01/25/2024 A00333907  Estes, Alyssa Lynn.          P0063437    01/23/2024 03/30/2024              $99.99   
               01/30/2024 A00200425  Taft College                 P0063489    01/30/2024 02/29/2024             $150.00 
     
                          A00276178  Nava-Martinez, Yulisa        P0063490    01/30/2024 02/29/2024             $320.00     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER             $569.99 
 
MSILVEIRA      01/17/2024 A00322966  McKown, Katie Star.          P0063387    01/17/2024 01/17/2024              $53.63     
               01/19/2024 A00200240  Dept.  of Social Services    P0063409    01/19/2024 01/19/2024           $1,210.00     
                                                                  P0063410    01/19/2024 01/19/2024             $484.00     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER           $1,747.63 
 
MTOFTE         01/05/2024 A00200069  Bakersfield Californian      P0063309    01/02/2024 01/02/2024             $363.59   
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER             $363.59 
 
NFIGUEROA      01/05/2024 A00259618  Taft College ASB General     P0063290    12/20/2023 12/20/2023             $430.00   
               01/12/2024 A00200379  WKCCD#2 Revolving Fund       P0063328    01/08/2024 01/08/2024           $1,976.69   
               01/29/2024 A00200862  Taft College Bookstore       P0063465    01/25/2024 01/25/2024              $91.44     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER           $2,498.13 
 
NVALSAMIDES    01/29/2024 A00200862  Taft College Bookstore       P0063476    01/29/2024 01/29/2024           $4,237.39     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER           $4,237.39 
 
SCRISS         01/17/2024 A00200425  Taft College                 P0063382    01/16/2024 01/16/2024             $750.00     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER             $750.00 
 
TBLANCO        01/05/2024 A00200308  Federal Express Corporation  P0063312    01/03/2024 01/03/2024             $800.00     
               01/09/2024 A00200043  American Express             P0063317    01/04/2024 01/04/2024          $12,693.12   
               01/16/2024 A00200498  Office Depot                 P0063372    01/12/2024 01/12/2024             $565.10 
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                          A00200069  Bakersfield Californian      P0063355    01/11/2024 01/11/2024             $937.54     
               01/24/2024 A00319623  California State Controller' P0063436    01/23/2024 01/23/2024             $258.65     
               01/29/2024 A00200043  American Express             P0063482    01/29/2024 01/29/2024           $9,084.96     
               01/30/2024 A00270674  Public Agency Law Group      P0063478    01/29/2024 01/29/2024             $340.00     
                          A00200862  Taft College Bookstore       P0063477    01/29/2024 01/29/2024         $100,074.53     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER         $124,753.90 
 
TEONEILL       01/05/2024 A00200417  Sysco Food Service of Ventur P0063303    01/02/2024 01/02/2024          $30,000.00     
               01/12/2024 A00323735  Guzman, Natalia              P0063362    01/11/2024 01/11/2024             $113.66   
   
                          A00324223  Montoya, Raul Candelario.    P0063356    01/11/2024 01/11/2024           $1,070.65     
                          A00327049  Morales, Raymond Anthony.    P0063358    01/11/2024 01/11/2024             $113.66     
                                                                  P0063359    01/11/2024 01/11/2024           $1,070.65     
                          A00329994  Siegel, Chloe Rachel.        P0063357    01/11/2024 01/11/2024           $1,074.73     
                          A00333324  Robles, Luz                  P0063363    01/11/2024 01/11/2024             $546.66     
                          A00334411  Cuevas, Jay J.               P0063360    01/11/2024 01/11/2024             $113.66     
                          A00336094  Acosta, Saul A.              P0063361    01/11/2024 01/11/2024             $546.66     
               01/16/2024 A00320974  Gonzalez Ramos, Sanai Madai. P0063369    01/12/2024 01/12/2024             $113.66     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $34,763.99 
 
TROWDEN        01/17/2024 A00313898  TimeClock Plus, LLC          P0063389    01/17/2024 01/17/2024          $18,211.89   
                          A00324752  UKG INC                      P0063352    01/10/2024 01/10/2024             $866.00     
               01/30/2024 A00200182  City of Taft Police Departme P0063485    01/30/2024 01/30/2024             $180.00     
                                                                  P0063472    01/26/2024 01/26/2024              $30.00     
                          A00310153  Joseph, Jason Brandon.       P0063430    01/22/2024 01/22/2024              $58.13   
                          A00335799  Matsudo, Shimboku            P0063429    01/22/2024 01/22/2024             $129.28   
                          A00302049  Acuna-Cano, Fernando         P0063468    01/26/2024 01/26/2024           $5,000.00     
                          A00303325  Monster Worldwide, Inc.      P0063464    01/25/2024 01/25/2024           $4,300.00     
               01/31/2024 A00337155  Heaven, Zamarehia            P0063486    01/30/2024 01/30/2024              $98.72     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $28,874.02 
 



West Kern Community College District
Board of Trustees Meeting

Febraury 14, 2024

A. Academic Employment

1. Adjunct Assignments
Item Name Assignment Hourly Rate Effective Date

a. Avina, Nicole Adjunct Faculty: Early Care, Education, and Family Studies $75.49 2/5/2024
b. Bacher, Alfred Adjunct Faculty: Chemistry $88.70 1/16/2024
c. Bell, Tiffany Liscensed Mental Health Counselor $88.70 1/17/2024
d. Faulconer, Lori Adjunct Faculty: Dental Hygiene - Clinical Instructor $88.70 1/16/2024
e. Lawrence, Sarah Adjunct Faculty: Applied Heath & Applied Technology $88.70 1/31/2024
f. Madanipour, Ali Adjunct Faculty: Sociology $88.70 2/5/2024
g. Rendal, Camille Adjunct Faculty: Art (Studio Art) $88.70 2/5/2024
h. Shields, Robert Adjunct Faculty: Sociology $75.49 2/5/2024
i. Simmons, Williams Adjunct Faculty: Art History $79.08 2/5/2024
j Walker, Charles Adjunct Faculty: Dental Hygiene - Supervising Dentist $88.70 1/18/2024

2. Faculty Extra Duty Assignments
Item Name Assignment Rate Effective Date

a. Bogle, Darcy Faculty Extra Duty: MESA Counselor $88.70 1/22/2024
b. Bogle, Darcy Faculty Extra Duty: Counselor $88.70 12/20/2023
c. Chaidez, Joe'll Faculty Extra Duty: Counselor $88.70 1/4/2024
d. Jacobi, Victoria Faculty Extra Duty: MESA Counselor $88.70 1/22/2024
e. Rangel-Ecobedo, Juana Faculty Extra Duty: Counselor $88.70 12/22/2023

3. Faculty Extra Duty Assignments W/ Stipends
Item Name Assignment Stipend Effective Date

Item Name Assignment Stipend Effective Date
a. Walters, Daniel Assistant Women's Basketball Coach $3,063.13 12/21/2023

4. Coaching Assignments



West Kern Community College District
Board of Trustees Meeting

Febraury 14, 2024

B. Non-Academic Employment

Item Name Assignment Range/ Step FTE Rate Effective Date
a. Ceja, Margarita Supplemental Instructional Assistant 20/A 70.0% $25.24 1/29/2024
b. Rosales-Perez, Daisy Admissions and Records Technician II 20/A 100.0% $25.24 1/30/2024

Item Name Assignment Range/ Step FTE  Rate Effective Date

1. Classified

2. Confidential



West Kern Community College District
Board of Trustees Meeting

February 14, 2024

C. Separations

Item Name Assignment Retired? Effective Date
a. Woodall, Natalie Counselor NTT No 1/12/2024

Item Name Position Retired? Effective Date
a. Chavira, Magaret Subst. EOPS/CARE/CalWorks Technician No 1/31/2024

Item Name Position Retired? Effective Date

Item Name Position Status Effective Date
a.

1. Academic

2. Classified

3. Administration

4. Confidential



Account Level Account Level Description Adopted Budget Adjusted Budget YTD Activity Encumbrances Balance
8600 State Revenues 30,177,440 30,177,440 17,561,175 0 12,616,265
8800 Local Revenues 8,359,925 8,359,925 5,733,660 0 2,626,265

38,537,365$             38,537,365$             23,294,836$             -$              15,242,530$             Summary

WEST KERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT GENERAL FUND UNRESTRICTED
BUDGETED SOURCES OF FUNDS AT ACCOUNT LEVEL 1

REVENUE ACCOUNTS FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024
FOR THE MONTH ENDING JANUARY 31, 2024



Account Level Account Level 
Description

Adopted 
Budget

Adjusted Budget YTD Activity Encumbrances Balance

1000 Academic Salaries 12,366,900 12,366,900 6,113,915 0 6,252,985
2000 Classified & Other Nonacademic Sala 7,310,941 7,310,941 3,903,075 0 3,407,866
3000 Employee Benefits 10,431,333 10,429,647 4,977,405 226,264 5,225,978
4000 Supplies and Materials 496,527 502,873 189,083 93,255 220,535
5000 Other Operating Expenses & Services 6,122,145 6,127,297 2,121,789 1,615,525 2,389,983
6000 Capital Outlay 577,589 567,777 256,620 67,836 243,321
7000 Other Outgo 111,000 111,000 33,053 13,633 64,315
7200 Transfers 1,120,931 1,120,931 71,513 244 1,049,174

38,537,365$          38,537,365$          17,666,453$          2,016,756$          18,854,157$          

West Kern Community College District General Fund Unrestricted 
Budgeted Sources of Funds at Account Level 1
Expenditure Accounts Fiscal Year 2023-2024

For the Month Ending January 31, 2024



Check Number Check Date Vendor Name Description Net Amount
78067391 01/19/2024 Oak Hall Cap and Gown Supplies 10,660.70
78067311 01/09/2024 Taft College Bookstore 23-24 Bank Service Fees - Bookstore 10,883.88
78067250 01/09/2024 American Express AMEX-December 2023 Charges 12,693.12
78067413 01/19/2024 TimeClock Plus, LLC 2023-2024 TimeClock Plus License 18,211.89
78067246 01/09/2024 AARP Health Care Options 2023-24 Retiree Medical Suplemental Insurance 20,740.24
78067501 01/30/2024 AARP Health Care Options 2023-24 Retiree Medical Suplemental Insurance 20,760.44
78067567 01/30/2024 United Healthcare Insurance Company 2023-24 Retiree RX Supplemental Insurance 24,308.31
78067380 01/19/2024 Eide Bailly LLP INV #EI01601888 Dec 23 ERC Services-3 of 6 pmts 25,000.00
78067546 01/30/2024 P. G. & E. PGE - 23-24 - District 35,837.77
78067424 01/19/2024 Westec WESTEC-23/24 FY Contract Sept.-June 35,857.50
78067324 01/09/2024 West Kern Adult Education Network JPA 2023-24 AEBG Pass-through to WKAEN	 83,257.00
78067255 01/09/2024 Black/Hall Construction Black Hall - DH Flooring Project 95,108.71
78067551 01/30/2024 Serban Sound & Communications Serban AVII project - final invoice 157,023.22

550,342.78

Disbursement Register of Expenditures Greater than $10,000
for the Month of January 2024



 ASO

 Balance Sheet
 As of January 31, 2024

Jan 31, 24

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

ASO Safe1 136,499.24

ASO Safe1 - Savings 143.98

Total Checking/Savings 136,643.22

Total Current Assets 136,643.22

TOTAL ASSETS 136,643.22

Restricted Funds

Anime and Above 1,692.00

Art Club 834.00

ASO Athletics 11,603.93

ASO General - Operating 49,520.56

ASSE 385.43

Baseball Club 34.24

Best Buddies 4,307.21

Cougar Echo 773.50

DH Class of 2024 2,260.60

DH Club General 1,721.33

ECE 2,598.99

Golf Club Mens 1,261.08

Golf Club Womens 1,121.25

Intervarsity Club 1,543.19

Literary Club 1,831.53

NSLS Club 3,128.22

Performing Arts 2,402.62

Roleplaying Game Club 745.42

Soccer Club - Mens 5,058.09

Soccer Club - Womens 1,969.28

Social Science/ Research 21.47

Softball Club 4,067.09

Spectrum 1,482.45

STEM 1,525.76

TC Cares 609.00

TIL Reunion 1,461.73

Uniform Replacement 26,168.50

Veterans Club 1,639.91

Women's Athletic Club 3,953.43

Women's Basketball Club 921.41

Total Restricted Funds 136,643.22



































































Travel Period: 01/01/2024-01/31/2024

Employee Event/Purpose Location
Travel Start 

Date
Travel End 

Date  Estimated Cost Processing Date
Roth, Rebecca 1AFOR International Conference Honolulu, HI 1/2/2024 1/8/2023 -$                   8/30/2023
Hampton, Todd 2024 ACCCA-ACBO Budget Workshop Sacramento, CA 1/16/2024 1/17/2024 907.12$             12/11/2023
Minor, Leslie CVHEC Way to AB1705 Success Fresno, CA 1/25/2024 1/26/2024 416.75$             1/9/2024
Sundgren, Lori Central Valley Higher Ed Consortium Fresno, CA 1/26/2024 1/26/2024 138.82$             1/11/2024
Bandy, Kanoe NACDA Mid Winter Meetings Marco Island, FL 1/24/2024 1/29/2024 3,140.00$          1/23/2024
Lytle, Steve Tule Elk Reserve Tule Elk 1/30/2024 1/30/2024 28.14$               1/30/2024
Li, Xiaohong AB1705 Conference "The Central Valley Way" Fresno, CA 1/26/2024 1/26/2024 167.36$             1/30/2024
Markovits, Aaron Condors Game with Students Bakersfield, CA 1/26/2024 1/26/2024 -$                   1/30/2024
Lagmay, Romeo Attend Jockey Club Award Ceremony Bakersfield, CA 1/30/2024 1/30/2024 13.00$               1/31/2024
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